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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A5. Are you?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous @A4 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
First Nations 60 63 57 58 51 64 68 100 - - 55 67 100 63 54 59
Metis 34 31 38 38 39 30 31 - 100 - 39 27 - 32 37 37
Inuk (Inuit) 4 5 2 4 6 4 - - - 100 4 4 - 4 6 1
M1 X 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 i - 1 1 -
Other 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 i - - 1 1
cannot say 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - - * 2 - - 1 2



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A5. Are you?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Indigenous @A4 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
First Nations 60 65 59 48 62 63 68 53 60 59 58 72 51 57 77 60 59
Metis 34 29 36 50 29 29 20 39 36 32 37 24 35 37 16 33 35
Inuk (Inuit) 4 3 2 1 5 4 12 7 2 5 4 3 9 4 3 6 3
M1 X 1 2 - 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 - 3 1 - 1

Other 1 - 1 - 1 2 - - 1 1 - - 2 - 1
Cannot say 1 - 2 - 1 3 - 1 1 * 1 2 2 1 1



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A5a. And do you also have another heritage or ancestry in addition to being Indigenous?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous @A4 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Yes 63 57 69 57 64 63 66 55 77 67 71 50 35 55 68 71
No 29 34 25 32 25 32 29 39 14 27 24 38 56 32 27 26
Cannot say 8 9 6 10 10 5 4 6 9 6 5 13 9 12 5 3



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A5a. And do you also have another heritage or ancestry in addition to being Indigenous?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Indigenous @A4 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Yes 63 72 66 56 70 47 65 74 66 55 71 47 29 69 37 69 61
No 29 25 27 32 25 43 31 21 27 35 23 44 56 26 49 26 31
Cannot say 8 3 6 12 5 11 4 5 7 10 6 9 16 6 14 5 9



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A6. Please indicate which category best describes you.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Non-Indigenous @ A4 OR 456 179 262 42 177 137 100 227 184 26 320 126 39 77 236 137
Yes @ A5A

BASE: WEIGHTED 432 181 236 63 154 120 95 216 181 17 297 124 38 148 160 118
white 74 74 76 79 77 75 65 69 80 82 76 71 51 69 77 76
Black 4 4 4 - 6 2 5 5 2 3 3 4 10 3 3 3
%g:ﬁl?gnfsggﬂi g%agﬁ E??tLankan) } 3 } ! ! ! ° ‘ 2 i 2 ‘ 1 ? ! °
Latin American 3 2 3 5 3 1 3 3 2 - 3 ® 6 4 2 2
Japanese 1 2 - - - 3 - 2 - - 1 - - 3 - -
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 1 1 3 - 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2 - -

Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)

Filipino 1 * 1 - 1 2 - - 1 7 * 1 - 1 1 1
Chinese 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 - * 1 2 - 1 1
Arab * 1 * - 1 1 - - * - 1 - - - 1 1
Xg;ﬁaﬁiian (e.g., Iranian, * * * - - * 1 - - 3 * - - - 1 -
Korean - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 11 10 10 11 8 9 16 13 9 - 9 14 16 13 10 9
cannot say 3 2 2 - 4 2 4 3 2 5 2 5 2 2 3 2



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A6. Please indicate which category best describes you.

BASE: Non-Indigenous @ A4 OR 456
Yes @ A5A

BASE: WEIGHTED 432
white 74
Black 4

south Asian (e.g., East
Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan)

Latin American 3
Japanese 1
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1

Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/
BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

86 70 82 157 25 32 100 237 109 379 61 14 418 33 167 289
87 58 94 117 31 39 95 221 106 358 60 12 389 37 154 278
77 64 76 73 74 78 71 76 74 76 60 85 73 82 70 77
- 3 2 8 - 6 2 3 6 3 8 - 4 2 4 3
1 1 - 3 13 8 5 1 1 2 9 - 3 5 4 2
1 4 4 2 4 - 4 3 1 3 - - 3 - 3 3
2 3 - - - - 2 1 - 1 - - 1 - 2 -
2 3 - - - - 2 1 - 1 - - 1 - 2 -
Filipino 1 1 1 - 1 - - 2 1 - * 3 - 1 - - 1
Chinese 1 1 1 1 * - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 *
Arab * - - - 1 4 - 1 1 - * - 6 - 3 - 1

west Asian (e.g., Iranian, i - - - 1 - - i - i 1 - -

Afghan)

Korean - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 11 13 13 12 10 4 7 7 12 12 11 7 9 11 5 10 11
cannot say 3 2 6 6 1 - - 2 1 6 1 12 - 3 1 3 3



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Ql. Al1 things considered, how satisfied are you with your Tife as a whole nowadays?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
NET: High (9-10) 19 23 15 28 15 14 24 17 21 34 21 16 20 19 19 19
NET: Medium (6-8) 49 44 56 55 48 45 51 49 52 30 50 48 36 45 52 55
NET: Low (0-5) 28 27 26 15 33 34 22 28 26 37 27 28 29 31 28 21
Mean 6.6 6.7 6.6 7.3 6.3 6.3 6.8 6.5 6.6 6.9 6.6 6.6 6.5 6.4 6.6 6.8



Ql. A1l things considered,

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

NET: High (9-10)
NET: Medium (6-8)

NET: Low (0-5)

Mean

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

how satisfied are you with your 1ife as a whole nowadays?

19
49
28

6.6

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

20 17 16 19 22 18 100 - - 20 18 4 19 16 22 18
49 46 48 53 43 59 - 100 - 51 46 44 53 33 45 51
29 33 32 24 28 17 - - 100 25 33 44 24 46 29 28
6.7 6.6 6.2 6.6 6.6 6.9 9.3 7.1 3.6 6.7 6.6 5.4 6.7 5.8 6.6 6.5

10



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
NET: Career/ Job/ Occupation 45 43 46 58 46 43 36 45 47 34 47 43 42 49 48 37
Career / job / a good job / 29 27 31 45 29 27 21 28 32 32 32 27 26 33 32 23
successful career
Self employed / start a 6 9 5 5 5 8 8 7 6 6 6 8 8 8 4 8
business / work for myself
poctor / nurse / health care 3 1 4 5 4 1 1 3 4 - 3 3 1 3 3 2
worker
Lawyer 2 1 2 4 3 1 - 2 3 - 2 2 - 2 2 1
Teacher / teach children / 1 - 3 - 2 2 1 1 2 - 1 2 1 - 3 2
daycare teacher
Music career 1 1 1 - 1 3 * 2 * - 2 1 2 2 1 *
write a book / become an 1 1 1 - 1 2 * 1 * - 1 * - - 2 1
author
Acting / make movies / films 1 1 * - 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
other career / job / 4 5 3 2 5 3 5 4 3 2 3 5 5 4 4 4

occupation mentions
NET: Family 41 34 47 42 48 34 36 37 45 42 44 35 30 37 43 44
Having children / have a 23 18 28 26 27 20 21 20 27 23 26 20 19 20 26 25

family / be a parent /
father / mother

CONTINUED/ ..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93
Marriage / get married have 13 12 13 10 16 9 14 9 16 20 15 9 7
a wife / husband / 1ife
partner
Family / happy family 11 10 11 10 13 11 7 11 10 4 11 10 7
other family mentions 1 ® 1 - 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 * -
NET: Property/ Possessions 32 29 34 22 27 32 47 35 28 30 32 32 40
Home / buy a home / own a 25 20 29 13 23 24 40 29 21 24 26 25 29
house / properties
Car / nice car 8 11 6 5 5 11 10 11 4 6 8 8 18
Land ownership / land 2 2 2 6 * * 3 1 4 - 1 3 2
Oother property / possessions 2 2 3 - 1 4 5 2 2 2 2 2 3
mentions
Education / college / 30 24 36 53 29 23 20 29 31 26 32 27 29
university degree / finish
school
NET: Money/ Debt 23 27 19 19 19 24 29 23 25 12 22 23 23
Money / lots of money / 12 19 6 14 13 9 13 12 13 9 12 12 13
become a millionaire / rich
/ wealth
Financial freedom / security 7 6 8 3 6 11 5 7 8 - 6 7 9
/ independence / stability
Debt free / free of debt 4 3 5 3 1 3 10 4 4 3 4 4 -
Oother money / debt mentions 1 * 1 - - * 2 1 * - * 1 -
CONTINUED/ ..

12

<HS Comp degree

267
133

10

11

32
22

37

19
13

233
342

13

10

29
26

31

24
12

10

167
192

16

11

36
30

19

26



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
Travel / travel the world 13 9 17 13 13 16 9 12 14 23 14 12 8 8 16 18
Happiness / be happy 9 7 10 4 14 7 6 8 10 12 8 10 6 6 13 8
Good health / be healthy / fit 8 9 7 4 9 8 10 10 5 8 8 9 11 6 9 11
%g;gﬁzs / be successful / 6 7 5 6 9 3 5 5 9 - 4 9 6 6 6 6
Helping other / become a good 4 2 4 1 6 3 1 3 5 - 5 2 1 3 5 3
person

Friends / close friendship / 4 2 5 2 7 1 2 2 7 9 3 5 - 5 3 3
relationships

Love / find romance 3 1 4 1 4 3 2 2 3 5 3 2 1 1 5 3
Pet ownership / own cat / dog 2 1 3 - 3 ¥ 4 1 4 - 2 1 - 2 1 3
Ccomfort 2 2 2 3 d 2 2 2 1 5 1 3 - 3 1 1
Retire 1 2 1 - 1 3 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 2
Peace 1 1 1 - 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1
Spiritual / religious 1 1 2 * 1 - * 2 - 1 - 1 1 *
Speak / learn another language 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1
Other mentions 11 11 9 9 10 14 9 11 10 14 12 9 13 10 9 15
None 4 5 3 3 3 5 7 6 2 - 3 5 10 5 4 2
cannot say 10 13 7 8 11 10 8 10 7 5 6 14 11 11 6 11
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
NET: Career/ Job/ Occupation 45 40 40 57 43 22 57 36 49 47 45 45 46 47 38 44 45
Career / job / a good job / 29 25 24 34 32 12 40 23 32 32 28 34 35 30 27 26 31
successful career
Self employed / start a 6 5 8 9 3 7 4 2 8 5 6 7 6 7 6 4 8
business / work for myself
poctor / nurse / health care 3 3 1 5 2 1 4 6 3 1 4 1 - 3 1 3 3
worker
Lawyer 2 3 1 2 * 2 6 2 1 2 2 2 4 2 3 3 1
Teacher / teach children / 1 2 1 1 1 - 4 1 2 1 2 - - 2 1 1 2
daycare teacher
Music career 1 4 2 1 1 - - i 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 2 1
write a book / become an 1 2 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 1
author
Acting / make movies / films 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 * 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1
other career / job / 4 3 6 5 3 1 3 4 3 6 4 3 12 4 5 5 3

occupation mentions
NET: Family 41 41 41 45 38 37 42 40 45 34 43 39 25 43 30 37 43
Having children / have a 23 23 23 26 23 21 26 24 27 17 26 17 13 25 15 19 26

family / be a parent /
father / mother

CONTINUED/..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Marriage / get married have 13 14 15 15 10 12 10 14 14 11 13 12 4 14 7 13 12
a wife / husband / 1ife
partner
Family / happy family 11 10 6 12 12 7 13 8 12 9 10 13 11 10 13 9 11
other family mentions 1 - 4 - 1 - - - * 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 *
NET: Property/ Possessions 32 32 35 38 28 32 22 25 33 30 30 39 29 32 31 34 30
Home / buy a home / own a 25 25 29 30 24 22 16 22 27 23 24 29 25 26 25 25 25
house / properties
car / nice car 8 4 3 11 9 12 5 5 7 9 6 16 10 7 12 11 6
Land ownership / Tand 2 4 6 1 - - - - 3 1 2 1 - 2 - 1 2
Oother property / possessions 2 2 2 2 3 - 5 2 2 2 3 - 4 2 - 3 2
mentions
Education / college / 30 36 32 37 21 14 33 26 37 23 32 29 8 30 29 30 29
university degree / finish
school
NET: Money/ Debt 23 26 22 22 25 23 14 19 23 22 22 25 22 24 16 25 21
Money / lots of money / 12 12 7 13 14 16 7 12 11 10 10 18 18 13 7 15 10
become a millionaire / rich
/ wealth
Financial freedom / security 7 8 10 5 8 5 4 4 8 8 7 5 6 7 5 6 7
/ independence / stability
Debt free / free of debt 4 6 7 4 3 - 3 3 5 3 5 1 - 4 4 4 4
Oother money / debt mentions 1 - * - 1 2 - - 1 * 1 - - 1 - - 1
CONTINUED/ ..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q2. Thinking Tong term, what are the three things you most want to achieve in your 1ifetime?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Travel / travel the world 13 16 11 14 13 6 17 19 14 10 15 8 11 14 10 12 13
Happiness / be happy 9 14 8 8 10 3 8 6 7 13 9 11 1 9 6 10 8
Good health / be healthy / fit 8 8 9 4 8 14 10 7 7 12 7 11 16 8 10 7 8
?g;gﬁzs / be successful / 6 6 6 6 7 4 8 4 8 4 6 6 4 6 3 7 6
Helping other / become a good 4 4 2 4 4 2 2 1 4 5 4 2 2 4 2 4 4
person

Friends / close friendship / 4 5 1 4 2 5 6 4 4 3 4 1 9 4 - 3 4
relationships

Love / find romance 3 3 - 3 2 3 5 2 2 5 3 2 - 3 1 3 3
Pet ownership / own cat / dog 2 1 4 3 1 2 - 2 1 3 2 1 - 2 1 1 3
Comfort 2 3 3 1 1 - 3 1 3 - 2 2 - 2 - 3 1
Retire 1 2 2 1 1 - - 1 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 1
Peace 1 1 2 - 1 - 4 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 1
Spiritual / religious 1 - 2 1 * - - * 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1
Speak / learn another language 1 2 - * - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1

Other mentions 11 12 9 6 11 20 8 11 7 17 9 13 25 11 10 15 8
None 4 5 2 3 7 4 - 7 2 6 3 6 9 3 10 3 5
Cannot say 10 5 12 7 12 17 11 10 8 13 9 10 13 8 19 7 11
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q3. How confident are you feeling today about achieving at Teast some of what you hope to achieve in your Tifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Vvery confident 34 39 30 47 29 33 35 35 34 30 36 32 50 31 35 37
Somewhat confident 48 42 54 43 53 48 46 48 48 53 48 49 33 46 52 49
Not very confident 13 13 12 5 13 17 15 13 14 14 13 13 8 17 11 12
Not at all confident 3 3 2 3 3 1 4 3 2 3 2 4 9 5 1 1
cannot say 1 3 * 2 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 1

17



Q3. How confident are you feeling today about achieving at Teast some of what you hope to achieve in your Tifetime?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very confident
Somewhat confident
Not very confident
Not at all confident

Cannot say

34
48
13

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

31 33 33 34 40 39 74 29 14 37 29 21 34 33 41 31
59 44 45 50 41 51 23 61 46 48 56 36 51 37 50 48
8 20 17 12 9 10 3 8 30 12 10 35 12 17 7 16
2 2 3 4 4 - - 8 2 4 5 2 6 1 3
- 1 2 1 5 - - 1 3 1 1 4 7 - 2

18



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q4. what gives you hope and confidence in being able to achieve these goals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
NET: Personal Drive 27 24 31 27 27 30 26 25 32 11 29 26 24 21 34 31
Determination / being 8 7 8 6 8 8 8 7 8 2 8 8 9 5 10 9
persistent / Motivation
My will / strong will / 7 6 9 2 9 9 6 6 9 4 9 4 6 4 11 8
drive / myself
working hard / hard work / a 6 5 8 17 5 4 4 4 11 - 7 6 1 7 7 5

good work ethic

Believing in myself / 4 4 4 3 3 6 5 5 4 2 4 5 8 3 5 4
confidence in myself /

Positive / positivity / a

positive attitude

Spiritual / re1i?17us / 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 - 1 3 2 1 2 2

faith / Gods wil Jesus
other personal drive 3 2 4 1 5 3 2 3 2 5 4 2 * 3 4 3
mentions

NET: Support From Others 27 23 31 32 30 22 24 25 31 30 27 27 22 30 27 24
Family / mom / parents / 16 14 18 21 12 15 20 17 18 - 15 18 17 20 12 15
spouse / children
Support / family / friends / 15 12 17 21 20 9 8 12 18 30 15 14 9 14 19 12

coworkers support

CONTINUED/ ..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q4. what gives you hope and confidence in being able to achieve these goals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
Education / going to school / 7 5 9 12 7 5 6 5 9 8 8 5 4 5 11 4
getting a degree

Success 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 2 4 3 5 3 4 5
Knowledge / I am smart / have 3 3 3 9 2 1 4 1 7 - 4 1 1 4 3 2
the skill

Good job / have a job / career 2 2 2 - 2 1 4 2 2 - 2 2 1 1 2 2
Money 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 - 3 3
Realistic / achievable / 1 1 1 - 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 - 1 2 1
attainable goals

Opportunities / the 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 2 * - 1 2 1
opportunities available

other mentions 7 9 6 16 5 3 11 6 10 - 7 8 8 9 7 7
None 18 21 15 10 16 24 18 21 13 26 16 21 23 20 15 18
Cannot say 18 22 14 13 19 19 19 19 14 20 16 20 16 21 12 19

20



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q4. what gives you hope and confidence in being able to achieve these goals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
NET: Personal Drive 27 30 23 28 25 33 27 30 30 22 30 22 16 30 16 31 25
Determination / being 8 12 6 5 6 9 10 9 8 7 8 9 6 8 5 9 7
persistent / Motivation
My will / strong will / 7 7 8 8 6 8 8 6 8 9 8 6 8 7 8 9 6
drive / myself
working hard / hard work / a 6 5 3 8 6 9 7 6 9 2 7 4 3 8 - 4 7

good work ethic

Believing in myself / 4 3 5 5 4 8 - 4 4 2 5 2 2 5 2 5 4
confidence in myself /

Positive / positivity / a

positive attitude

Spiritual / re1i?17us / 2 2 2 2 3 - - 4 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 1

faith / Gods wil Jesus
other personal drive 3 5 2 4 3 1 3 4 3 3 4 2 - 4 1 5 3
mentions

NET: Support From Others 27 27 26 32 30 2 33 29 29 24 28 24 27 28 20 26 27
Family / mom / parents / 16 18 15 19 19 2 16 17 18 13 15 20 20 16 14 15 16
spouse / children
Support / family / friends / 15 14 13 18 14 - 28 20 16 11 17 9 7 16 11 15 15

coworkers support

CONTINUED/ ..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q4. what gives you hope and confidence in being able to achieve these goals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Education / going to school / 7 7 5 11 6 4 6 8 8 4 8 3 4 7 5 8 6
getting a degree

Success 4 2 6 4 4 - 4 3 4 4 4 3 8 3 9 2 4
Knowledge / I am smart / have 3 2 2 8 1 - 2 4 3 4 4 1 1 3 4 4 3
the skill

Good job / have a job / career 2 1 1 5 2 - - 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
Money 2 1 1 2 3 1 - 3 1 2 1 2 3 1 3 3 1
Realistic / achievable / 1 - - 2 2 - - 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 2
attainable goals

Opportunities / the 1 2 1 1 1 2 - - 2 * 1 - 2 1 - - 2
opportunities available

other mentions 7 8 8 9 6 9 4 11 8 5 8 7 5 8 6 7 7
None 18 16 24 16 15 22 16 12 14 27 18 18 23 17 23 18 18
Cannot say 18 13 14 16 19 33 19 19 17 18 15 23 29 17 23 15 20
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
NET: Cost/ Money 46 37 56 55 39 49 49 42 53 38 46 49 43 41 50 53
Money / being poor / Tlack of 34 29 39 44 26 37 34 30 39 32 33 35 29 32 33 38
money / Low pay / wages
gjgiggﬁ%té figﬁgg}ﬁ; / bebt 12 6 17 8 11 12 16 11 13 6 13 10 11 6 16 16
cost of 1living / inflation 2 2 3 3 1 2 6 3 3 - 2 4 - 2 3 3
House prices 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 3 2 - 2 3 5 2 3 1
Other cost / money mentions 2 2 2 - 1 1 4 2 1 - 1 2 4 2 1 2
NET: Emotions 25 19 32 10 36 27 17 25 25 30 28 21 20 20 36 21
Mental health / stress 6 3 8 3 8 8 4 5 7 17 6 6 2 3 11 6
Anxiety / Fear 6 5 7 1 9 7 3 6 6 2 6 6 5 7 6 5
Hotivation / 1asiness > o s s e e e e s e 3
Depression 4 2 7 - 7 5 2 5 3 - 5 3 - 5 3 4
m§5212d / my thinking / 4 4 4 - 5 7 * 5 2 3 4 4 5 4 6 1
confidence / lack of 2 1 2 - 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 3 1 4 1
confidence
Indecisiveness 1 1 1 1 2 1 * * 2 6 1 1 - 2 * *
Other emotions mentions 7 7 6 4 8 7 7 7 7 2 6 8 11 8 7 6
CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/ ..

Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
Education / finishing school / 12 12 13 21 15 6 8 10 16 10 12 11 8 11 17 6
Tlack of education / poor

grades

Job / finding a job / career / 12 12 12 15 12 11 11 12 12 10 13 10 9 12 12 13

job market / availability /
work / Opportunity

Family / spouse / husband / / 9 8 10 9 8 6 13 9 8 12 9 9 8 11 6 9
children / Fertility /
infertility / ability to have

children

Health / health concerns / 9 7 8 2 9 10 11 6 11 14 10 6 5 9 7 10
disability / drugs / addiction

Time / lack of time 8 7 9 4 7 10 10 8 10 6 9 7 3 4 9 13
Society / other people 6 7 5 5 6 7 6 6 6 8 7 4 3 7 6 5
Appearance / way I look / 5 5 4 9 6 2 5 6 3 - 6 4 5 5 7 5

black / woman / prejudice /
discrimination / racism

Life / Tife in general 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 3 5 3 4 3 3 3 4 4
Lack of knowledge / experience 4 3 5 5 4 2 4 4 4 2 5 2 3 5 4 2
/ talent / skill

Location/ where I live 3 3 3 3 1 2 7 4 1 - * 7 7 5 2 1
Economy 2 2 2 5 * 4 1 3 1 5 2 2 2 3 2 3
CONTINUED/ ..

24



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
Government / politicians 2 1 2 6 1 3 * 2 2 10 2 2 1 2 2 2
Being indigenous / aboriginal 2 * 3 3 2 1 3 3 * 2 2 1 2 1 1 4
Opportunity 2 1 3 1 2 3 1 2 2 - 3 1 - 1 2 3
Oother mentions 13 14 13 18 11 16 10 15 12 11 14 12 20 11 16 15
None 9 12 7 8 8 14 6 9 10 7 9 10 13 10 7 8
Cannot say 13 17 9 9 15 11 14 15 9 11 10 15 14 14 9 13
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Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
NET: Cost/ Money 46 60 40 47 43 27 61 39 55 39 51 34 33 48 41 43 48

Money / being poor / Tlack of 34 45 27 31 31 25 47 32 37 30 36 27 27 35 26 28 36
money / Low pay / wages

glgi?gﬁ%t)// 1/:123281;?1‘2; / bebt 12 11 14 15 11 4 12 6 16 9 14 4 11 12 10 14 11
cost of 1living / inflation 2 6 2 2 2 - 2 2 4 1 3 1 - 3 - 3 2
House prices 2 5 1 3 2 - - 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 6 1 3
Other cost / money mentions 2 2 4 1 2 - 2 1 3 1 1 3 - 2 2 * 2
NET: Emotions 25 21 20 31 25 27 28 15 26 33 27 24 16 27 22 28 24
Mental health / stress 6 4 4 10 7 3 6 6 6 7 7 6 3 7 5 8 5
Anxiety / Fear 6 5 8 5 7 7 5 3 6 6 5 9 3 6 5 5 6
Motivation / laziness S
Depression 4 2 6 6 5 4 3 1 5 6 4 7 4 5 1 5 4
My mind / my thinking / 4 3 1 5 3 8 2 2 5 2 4 2 4 4 1 4 4
myself
confidence / lack of 2 2 4 3 2 - 2 1 2 3 2 5 - 2 2 1 2
confidence
Indecisiveness 1 - 2 2 1 - - - 1 2 1 - 4 1 2 1 1
Other emotions mentions 7 2 2 10 6 19 6 3 6 10 7 7 7 7 8 8 6
CONTINUED/ ..
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Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Education / finishing school / 12 9 9 19 9 13 12 14 12 12 13 10 7 13 11 10 13
Tlack of education / poor

grades

Job / finding a job / career / 12 16 17 10 13 - 9 12 15 9 11 14 20 12 14 10 13

job market / availability /
work / Opportunity

Family / spouse / husband / / 9 8 12 12 9 - 7 7 11 7 9 5 12 8 10 9 9
children / Fertility /
infertility / ability to have

children

Health / health concerns / 9 7 7 13 9 4 3 4 6 17 8 7 15 8 9 8 9
disability / drugs / addiction

Time / Tack of time 8 14 11 4 7 3 11 9 10 5 9 6 6 9 2 11 7
Society / other people 6 2 10 7 8 5 2 3 6 9 5 8 8 6 3 8 5
Appearance / way I Took / 5 6 3 3 7 6 7 4 6 6 6 5 2 6 2 8 4

black / woman / prejudice /
discrimination / racism

Life / Tife in general 4 2 9 4 3 3 5 - 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 4
Lack of knowledge / experience 4 6 4 4 2 - 8 1 5 3 4 2 4 4 4 2 4
/ talent / skill

Location/ where I Tive 3 1 5 3 1 - 8 7 3 * 3 3 - 3 2 3 3
Economy 2 3 7 - 3 1 - 1 3 2 3 2 - 2 3 3 2
CONTINUED/...
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CONTINUED/ ..

Q5. And what do you see as the biggest challenges facing you in achieving these goals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Government / politicians 2 3 3 3 2 - - 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 1 2 2
Being indigenous / aboriginal 2 4 1 2 2 - - 1 3 2 2 3 - 2 1 2 2
Opportunity 2 5 4 * 1 - 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2
Other mentions 13 13 8 11 13 26 16 22 10 14 14 14 6 15 8 19 11
None 9 7 15 10 9 8 3 12 7 11 8 11 21 8 12 10 9
Cannot say 13 10 14 12 14 20 9 15 11 13 12 14 13 10 24 11 14
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Q6. who do you consider to be your teachers or guides in Tife?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167

NET: Family Member 64 52 75 77 66 58 60 63 70 51 66 63 56 63 66 67
Mother 26 24 29 29 25 28 24 28 27 19 26 28 29 31 24 22
Parents / both parents 25 18 33 38 26 20 21 24 31 13 29 20 14 19 28 33
Father 15 15 14 21 17 12 9 14 16 17 14 16 12 17 15 11
Grand parents 13 7 19 17 12 12 15 15 13 3 14 12 16 14 11 14
Sister / Brother / Siblings 9 8 10 2 14 8 8 9 9 11 9 8 8 9 10 9
Aunt / uncle 5 5 5 1 5 5 7 5 5 - 4 6 8 6 5 3
agggse / partner / husband / 4 2 5 1 1 4 9 3 5 - 4 3 2 1 4 8
Cchildren / my son / daughter 2 1 2 - 1 2 5 2 2 - * 4 4 2 2 1
/ kids
other family member mentions 8 7 10 15 6 7 8 8 9 9 9 8 7 8 10 7

NET: Teacher/ Instructor 24 20 27 30 30 18 18 22 27 30 28 19 19 20 30 24
Teacher / school teacher / 21 16 27 28 25 15 17 18 25 27 24 17 12 16 27 22
professor / instructor
Coach 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 2 - 2 1
Other teacher / instructor 3 4 1 2 4 3 2 4 2 3 3 2 7 5 2 2
mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/ ..

Q6. Who do you consider to be your teachers or guides in Tife?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Fe-
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
Friend / best friend / close 15 12 18 14 17 16 9 14 16 6 14 16 18 12 17 17
friend / peers

Boyfriend / girlfriend / 4 3 5 - 4 6 3 4 5 - 4 5 2 2 6 5
fiance

Elders / adults 3 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 2 9 3 3 4 3 4 3
Manager / work manager / 3 1 4 - 2 4 5 3 3 3 3 2 2 1 4 5
supervisor / boss

God / Jesus / the bible 3 3 3 3 1 5 2 3 2 - 2 3 5 4 3 1
Coworkers 2 1 3 - 2 3 3 1 4 - 3 1 - 1 1 5
Me / myself 2 2 1 - 1 1 4 2 2 - 2 1 - - 3 2
The internet 1 2 * - 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 2 #
Business/political leaders 1 2 - - 1 2 - 1 - 5 ¥ 2 3 1 1 -
Spiritual leaders/activists 1 1 1 - - 2 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 -
professionatarc S ' oo
ég%gg%ggzlcians/atmetes/ 1 1 - - 1 1 * 1 - 2 * 1 1 - 2 -
Pastor / priest / clergy 1 - 1 - 1 - * * 1 - * 1 - - 1 *
other mentions 13 13 13 12 9 17 15 15 10 5 15 11 13 13 13 13
None 13 14 12 8 12 14 17 12 14 12 13 12 17 13 12 13
Cannot say 13 20 6 9 13 14 13 12 11 16 8 17 10 15 7 13

30



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q6. who do you consider to be your teachers or guides in Tife?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

NET: Family Member 64 73 56 73 64 41 62 61 71 58 68 55 50 69 41 64 64
Mother 26 29 26 35 22 19 19 21 26 30 27 26 21 27 25 24 27
Parents / both parents 25 29 19 24 29 18 29 26 34 14 29 16 20 29 8 25 25
Father 15 21 7 18 12 7 19 16 13 18 14 16 16 16 9 14 15
Grand parents 13 17 17 14 14 7 7 10 15 14 15 11 6 13 14 13 13
Sister / Brother / Siblings 9 7 7 14 9 6 4 9 10 8 9 8 11 10 5 7 10
Aunt / uncle 5 5 7 9 2 - 3 4 4 7 5 4 4 5 4 6 4
agggse / partner / husband / 4 5 3 3 4 2 4 5 4 3 4 1 2 4 1 3 4
Cchildren / my son / daughter 2 2 2 4 2 - - - 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 1
/ kids
other family member mentions 8 7 10 8 11 4 9 7 11 6 10 4 2 9 4 9 8

NET: Teacher/ Instructor 24 24 20 27 27 11 28 27 28 19 25 22 20 25 19 26 23
Teacher / school teacher / 21 20 18 24 27 6 20 24 26 13 24 15 11 23 14 23 20
professor / instructor
Coach 1 1 1 1 * - 5 1 1 1 * * 9 1 2 1 1
Other teacher / instructor 3 4 3 2 1 5 3 2 3 4 2 7 - 3 3 3 3
mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/ ..

Q6. who do you consider to be your teachers or guides in Tife?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
Friend / best friend / close 15 13 11 14 16 13 23 13 17 14 16 14 5 15 11 13 15
friend / peers

Egggglend / girlfriend / 4 4 5 5 4 2 2 3 5 3 4 6 2 5 2 5 4
Elders / adults 3 2 3 2 3 2 10 2 4 3 3 4 - 3 2 4 3
Manager / work manager / 3 2 1 4 4 - 4 2 3 2 4 1 - 3 1 3 2
supervisor / boss

God / Jesus / the bible 3 1 6 4 5 - 2 3 1 3 3 1 3 - 4 2
Coworkers 2 - 1 4 3 - 4 1 3 1 3 - 4 2 1 3 2
Me / myself 2 3 1 2 # 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 1
The internet 1 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1
Business/political leaders 1 - - - * 8 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1
Spiritual Tleaders/activists 1 2 - * - 2 - 1 - 2 1 - - 1 - 1
Scientists/experts/ 1 - - 1 1 2 - 1 1 * - 4 * 2 1
professionals

égjlcgkr;?{??z;cians/ath]etes/ 1 - 1 * * - 3 * * 1 * 1 2 * 1 % 1
Pastor / priest / clergy 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 * 1 - - 1 - 1
Other mentions 13 14 23 11 12 7 12 15 12 12 14 13 2 13 9 22 9
None 13 12 17 10 13 17 12 10 10 17 11 17 27 11 20 11 14
cannot say 13 8 14 11 13 26 7 15 11 14 11 14 19 10 26 7 16
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Q7. [Very Important Summary Table] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very
important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Fe-
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Financial independence 74 73 76 76 73 74 75 73 76 89 76 74 80 72 78 76
Raising healthy and well- 74 72 77 76 73 75 74 75 75 64 73 76 71 75 76 72
adjusted children

Having a good job or 74 74 76 79 77 70 71 75 76 71 75 75 75 77 75 70
successful career

Living a balanced Tife 74 69 78 72 78 69 74 72 77 72 74 74 70 71 79 75
Being connected to your 50 43 55 46 45 59 48 55 41 48 49 51 61 44 50 59
community or homeland

Having access to traditional 35 28 39 42 27 39 36 42 23 28 31 41 46 32 33 40
ceremonial practices

Being able to speak your 33 34 30 43 25 34 35 38 25 39 30 36 54 31 30 38

ancestral language fluently
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Q7. [very Important Summary Table] People define "the good 1life" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very

important,somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Financial independence

Raising healthy and well-
adjusted children

Having a good job or
successful career

Living a balanced Tife

Being connected to your
community or homeland

Having access to traditional
ceremonial practices

Being able to speak your
ancestral language fluently

74

74
50

35

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

76 77 74 75 62 80 85 72 71 77 69 70 76 67 79 72
71 67 84 76 59 75 74 79 64 76 71 67 76 67 73 75
73 74 81 71 58 90 76 78 68 76 69 77 75 71 73 75
78 80 74 71 57 82 79 78 62 77 65 65 77 57 72 75
48 59 49 49 40 53 47 52 44 52 45 43 51 45 62 44
33 46 34 33 26 37 26 38 33 36 36 21 35 37 44 30
27 31 37 28 42 32 36 30 31 30 44 31 32 37 39 30
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Q7. [a. Financial independence] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very
important,somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very important 74 73 76 76 73 74 75 73 76 89 76 74 80 72 78 76
Somewhat important 21 21 20 21 21 18 24 22 19 8 22 19 16 23 18 20
Not so important 2 2 2 1 2 3 - 1 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 2
Cannot say 3 5 2 1 3 5 1 3 3 - 1 5 2 4 2 3
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Q7. [a. Financial independence] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very

important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not so important

Cannot say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
76 77 74 75 62 80 85 72 71 77 69 70 76 67 79 72
21 20 22 20 25 16 12 24 21 20 27 18 21 24 17 23
- 2 1 4 3 - 1 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1
3 1 3 1 9 5 1 3 5 2 2 10 1 7 1 4
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Q7. [c. Being able to speak your ancestral language fluently] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if
the following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1life.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Very important 33 34 30 43 25 34 35 38 25 39 30 36 54 31 30 38
Somewhat important 35 31 38 34 38 31 34 35 31 56 34 36 28 37 34 33
Not so important 29 30 28 22 33 28 28 24 40 5 34 22 14 29 32 24
Cannot say 4 5 4 2 3 7 3 3 5 - 2 6 4 3 4 5
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Q7. [c. Being able to speak your ancestral language fluently] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if
the following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

] Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Very qimportant 33 27 31 37 28 42 32 36 30 31 30 44 31 32 37 39 30
Somewhat important 35 35 38 30 40 30 37 33 36 35 35 36 27 36 31 43 31
Not so important 29 35 25 30 30 16 31 27 30 29 32 16 32 29 22 17 34
Cannot say 4 3 6 4 2 12 - 4 4 5 3 4 10 2 11 2 5
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Q7. [d. Having a good job or successful career] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following
are very important,somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Very important 74 74 76 79 77 70 71 75 76 71 75 75 75 77 75 70
Somewhat important 22 22 20 19 20 22 26 22 22 21 22 21 22 20 21 26
Not so important 3 3 2 1 2 5 2 3 2 8 3 3 2 3 3 2
cannot say 1 * 1 - * 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 2
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Q7. [d. Having a good job or successful career] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following
are very important,somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Very qimportant 74 73 74 81 71 58 90 76 78 68 76 69 77 75 71 73 75
Somewhat important 22 23 19 18 25 38 6 22 20 25 22 26 18 22 26 24 21
Not so important 3 3 5 1 4 1 4 2 2 4 2 5 4 3 3 3 3
Cannot say 1 1 2 * * 3 - 1 - 3 * * 1 * 1 1 1
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Q7. [e. Having access to traditional ceremonial practices] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very important 35 28 39 42 27 39 36 42 23 28 31 41 46 32 33 40
Somewhat important 36 38 36 34 41 30 38 35 36 62 39 31 28 37 37 35
Not so important 27 32 23 24 31 27 22 22 38 10 28 26 24 30 28 23
Cannot say 2 3 2 - 1 3 5 1 3 - 2 2 2 1 2 3
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Q7. [e. Having access to traditional ceremonial practices] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Very important 35 33 46 34 33 26 37 26 38 33 36 36 21 35 37 44 30
Somewhat important 36 39 26 37 39 42 32 43 35 37 34 46 35 37 34 34 38
Not so important 27 24 25 26 27 30 31 30 26 26 29 16 35 27 27 22 29
Cannot say 2 4 3 2 1 3 - 1 1 5 1 2 9 1 2 G 3
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Q7. [f. Living a balanced Tife] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very
important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not so important

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
74 69 78 72 78 69 74 72 77 72 74 74 70 71 79 75

21 26 18 21 18 25 23 23 19 19 22 20 24 22 19 22

4 5 3 7 4 4 3 5 3 10 3 5 6 7 2 2

1 1 - 2 - * 1 - * 1 - - * 2
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Q7. [f. Living a balanced Tife] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the following are very
important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good Tife.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not so important

Cannot say

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
78 80 74 71 57 82 79 78 62 77 65 65 77 57 72 75
17 15 23 23 30 18 15 19 30 20 25 32 20 32 23 20
4 5 3 5 9 - 5 3 6 3 10 2 3 11 5 4
1 1 - 3 - 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1

44



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q7. [g. Raising healthy and well-adjusted children] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very important 74 72 77 76 73 75 74 75 75 64 73 76 71 75 76 72
Somewhat important 15 19 12 18 13 12 19 16 13 20 16 13 19 15 12 19
Not so important 7 8 5 3 9 8 3 6 7 16 6 8 9 6 9 5
Cannot say 4 2 6 3 5 5 4 3 5 - 5 3 1 4 4 4
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Q7. [g. Raising healthy and well-adjusted children] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
very important 74 71 67 84 76 59 75 74 79 64 76 71 67 76 67 73 75
Somewhat important 15 16 10 9 14 36 15 16 15 16 13 23 18 14 17 15 15
Not so important 7 5 16 3 7 2 9 8 4 12 7 5 11 6 12 7 6
Cannot say 4 8 6 4 2 3 2 2 3 9 4 2 4 4 5 4 4
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Q7. [h. Being connected to your community or homeland] People define "the good Tife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very important 50 43 55 46 45 59 48 55 41 48 49 51 61 44 50 59
Somewhat important 38 44 33 47 43 28 37 34 45 42 39 38 28 42 39 31
Not so important 11 12 10 7 11 11 15 11 12 10 12 10 12 14 11 7
Cannot say 1 * 2 1 1 2 - * 1 - 1 1 - - 1 3
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Q7. [h. Being connected to your community or homeland] People define "the good 1ife" in many different ways. Please tell me if the
following are very important, somewhat important, or not so important to your idea of a good 1ife.

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not so important

Cannot say

50
38
11

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
48 59 49 49 40 53 47 52 44 52 45 43 51 45 62 44
39 30 43 38 39 34 45 39 34 38 41 33 40 32 29 43
12 10 7 13 18 13 7 9 20 9 14 23 9 22 9 12
1 2 * 1 3 - 1 * 2 1 - 1 * 1 - 1
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Q8. How proud are you to be:

a. First Nations/Metis/Inuit

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
BASE: First Nations/Metis/ 653 281 355 72 245 197 139 386 234 33 419 218 93 132 326 183
Inuit @ AS
BASE: WEIGHTED 653 307 329 109 223 185 136 392 235 26 397 240 110 265 220 157
Very proud 70 66 73 58 69 80 69 76 60 86 68 73 79 68 70 73
Somewhat proud 24 28 21 35 24 18 22 20 32 9 27 20 17 27 24 19
Not very proud 4 4 4 4 4 ® 8 3 5 - 4 4 5 4 3 6
Not at all proud 1 1 * 1 1 2 * * 1 5 * 2 - * 2 1
cannot say 1 1 2 2 2 * 1 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 1
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Q8. How proud are you to be:

a. First Nations/Metis/Inuit

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: First Nations/Metis/ 653 116 98 139 209 39 43 130 327 177 493 117 37 560 82 222 431
Inuit @ AS

BASE: WEIGHTED 653 119 84 166 158 61 56 126 322 181 486 126 36 545 96 214 439
Very proud 70 65 76 67 69 81 77 68 72 65 70 75 58 70 76 78 66
Somewhat proud 24 25 18 29 26 12 20 26 24 25 24 17 35 25 14 19 26
Not very proud 4 6 5 2 3 7 2 4 3 6 3 6 3 3 8 2 5
Not at all proud 1 2 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 * 2 3 1 1 1 1
cannot say 1 2 2 1 1 - 2 - 1 3 1 - 2 1 1 1 1
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Q8. How proud are you to be:

b. A Canadian

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Very proud 68 70 68 67 74 63 65 66 72 77 71 62 55 75 67 59
Somewhat proud 22 19 25 26 17 24 25 21 23 16 20 26 23 17 24 29
Not very proud 5 7 4 6 5 6 6 7 3 - 5 6 15 6 4 6
Not at all proud 3 4 2 1 3 6 4 4 2 5 2 5 6 2 5 4
cannot say 1 1 1 - 1 2 * 1 - 2 1 1 1 - 1 2

51



Q8. How proud are you to be:

b. A Canadian

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

very proud
Somewhat proud
Not very proud
Not at all proud

Cannot say

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

64 85 69 69 44 76 74 67 65 70 63 65 70 58 63 70
28 7 22 22 37 15 19 24 22 23 20 20 23 18 21 23
5 5 3 4 16 4 4 5 7 4 10 10 3 17 8 4
3 1 4 4 4 4 3 3 5 3 6 6 3 4 6 2
- 2 2 1 - - * 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 1 1
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Q10. How well do you feel you know your family tree? That is, who your ancestors are?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very well 16 21 11 21 12 15 21 18 12 29 15 17 28 15 13 21
Fairly well 38 40 38 53 38 34 34 37 41 29 40 36 40 42 38 33
Not very well 31 24 36 16 35 36 27 29 33 39 32 29 18 27 35 32
Not well at all 13 13 14 9 14 13 17 14 13 - 12 16 12 16 12 11
cannot say 1 1 1 - 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 - 1 3
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Q10. How well do you feel you know your family tree?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not well at all

Cannot say

16
38
31
13

That is, who your ancestors are?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

13 13 11 21 37 8 31 11 10 16 19 4 17 14 27 11
40 27 42 36 46 39 41 44 30 37 51 24 40 37 36 40
31 38 34 28 10 39 21 34 33 33 22 35 32 25 27 32
15 20 10 15 4 12 7 11 23 13 7 37 11 23 8 16
1 2 2 - 3 2 1 3 1 1 - 1 1 1 1

54



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Qll. How frequently do you have contact with Non-Indigenous people?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
often 74 69 79 69 75 77 72 72 79 71 78 68 57 71 78 75
Occasionally 19 22 15 29 17 15 19 23 13 14 17 22 34 23 15 17
Rarely 5 7 4 2 6 6 6 4 4 15 4 7 8 4 5 5
Never 1 1 1 - * 1 3 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 *
cannot say 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 * 2 - * 1 - - * 3
NET: Often/Occasionally 93 91 94 98 93 91 91 95 92 85 95 90 90 95 93 91
NET: Rarely/Never 6 8 5 2 6 6 8 5 6 15 5 9 10 5 6 5
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Qll. How frequently do you have contact with Non-Indigenous people?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

often
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

Cannot say

NET: often/Occasionally

NET: Rarely/Never

93

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

75 78 78 73 68 68 79 77 66 100 - - 80 49 75 74
20 16 18 20 24 16 18 17 22 - 100 - 16 36 23 17
3 5 2 6 5 13 - 5 8 - - 84 3 16 2 7
2 - - 2 - 3 1 2 - - 16 - - - 1
1 1 1 - 3 - 2 - 3 - - - - - - 2
94 94 96 92 92 84 97 95 88 100 100 - 97 84 98 90
4 5 2 8 5 16 1 5 10 - - 100 3 16 2 8
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Ql2. And what proportion of these people are in your general age group?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Q11 <> Never/Cannot Say 670 286 364 72 258 197 143 383 226 33 433 223 92 131 339 186

BASE: WEIGHTED 669 312 336 109 236 185 138 388 227 26 411 244 108 263 231 161
Al1l or most of them 35 31 39 27 44 34 28 30 44 34 42 23 34 29 42 36
some of them 48 50 47 59 39 49 54 52 43 47 45 53 43 52 46 47
only a few 14 15 11 13 13 14 15 15 11 19 10 19 18 16 9 13
None 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 3 * - 1 3 5 2 2 2
cannot say 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 - 1 3 - 1 1 2
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Q1l2. And what proportion of these people are in your general age group?

BASE: Ql1l <> Never/Cannot

BASE: WEIGHTED

A1l or most of them
some of them

only a few

None

Cannot say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
115 101 139 220 42 45 129 340 180 514 120 36 583 87 232 438
117 87 166 166 65 59 125 334 183 506 128 35 567 101 223 445

31 41 34 37 39 23 52 33 25 41 19 4 37 20 42 31
58 37 48 48 48 48 40 50 53 47 58 29 51 33 49 48
8 18 14 12 10 24 5 15 17 10 19 49 10 36 7 17
1 2 4 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 3 10 1 8 1 2
2 1 1 3 - 4 1 1 3 1 2 9 1 3 1 2
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Q13. Do you have any close friends who are Non-Indigenous?

BASE: Ql1l <> Never/Cannot

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

Say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
670 286 364 72 258 197 143 383 226 33 433 223 92 131 339 186
669 312 336 109 236 185 138 388 227 26 411 244 108 263 231 161
85 81 89 84 85 85 84 80 93 89 89 79 60 81 88 90

14 18 10 13 13 15 15 19 6 11 11 18 40 17 12 10

1 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 - * 3 - 2 * -
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Q13. Do you have any close friends who are Non-Indigenous?

BASE: Ql1l <> Never/Cannot

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
115 101 139 220 42 45 129 340 180 514 120 36 583 87 232 438
117 87 166 166 65 59 125 334 183 506 128 35 567 101 223 445

96 81 80 88 71 92 87 90 74 90 72 55 100 - 93 81
4 19 19 9 25 8 11 9 24 9 27 36 - 91 7 17
- - 1 2 4 - 2 1 2 1 1 9 - 9 - 2
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Ql6. In general, would you say you are comfortable interacting with Non-Indigenous people:

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Interact @ Qll 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
All of the time 59 57 62 59 65 54 54 53 71 50 62 55 41 60 57 61
Most of the time 31 31 30 32 27 32 36 34 24 45 32 30 42 28 37 29
only some of the time 8 10 4 8 6 8 8 10 3 5 5 11 14 11 5 4
Rarely or never 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 2 3
cannot say 1 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 - - 2 1 - * 3
NET: Al1/Most 90 88 92 91 91 86 90 87 95 95 93 85 83 88 93 90
NET: Only/Rarely/Never 9 12 6 9 8 11 8 12 3 5 7 12 16 12 6 7
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Ql6. In general, would you say you are comfortable interacting with Non-Indigenous people:

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Interact @ Qll 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
All of the time 59 55 61 59 63 44 69 74 58 46 65 40 51 64 31 57 60
Most of the time 31 33 27 33 27 40 25 20 34 35 29 45 19 30 38 35 29
only some of the time 8 9 8 6 7 13 3 3 6 14 5 14 21 4 25 6 9
Rarely or never 2 * 3 1 2 - 3 2 1 3 1 1 8 1 5 2 1
cannot say 1 2 1 1 1 3 - 1 * 3 * 1 - * 1 * 2
NET: Al1/Most 90 88 88 91 91 84 94 94 93 81 94 85 71 95 69 92 89
NET: Only/Rarely/Never 9 10 11 7 9 13 6 5 7 17 6 15 29 5 30 7 10
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Ql7. when interacting with Non-Indigenous people, how often would you say you feel respected or accepted for who you are
as an individual?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
All of the time 33 35 33 36 38 32 24 28 42 28 35 31 21 31 36 34
Most of the time 41 38 44 44 35 38 50 42 40 52 42 38 43 36 46 42
only some of the time 17 17 16 12 21 18 15 22 9 11 16 21 24 22 14 15
Rarely or never 5 9 2 7 2 6 8 6 4 5 5 6 11 8 3 5
Cannot say 4 1 6 1 4 6 2 2 5 3 2 4 1 3 2 5
NET: Al1/Most 74 73 77 80 73 70 75 71 82 80 77 69 64 67 81 76
NET: Only/Rarely/Never 23 26 18 19 23 24 23 27 14 17 21 27 35 30 17 19
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Q1l7. when interacting with Non-Indigenous people, how often would you say you feel respected or accepted for who you are

as an individual?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

All of the time
Most of the time
only some of the time
Rarely or never

Cannot say

NET: Al1/Most

NET: only/Rarely/Never

33
41
17

74

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

30 35 27 34 42 45 56 31 19 37 23 27 36 19 32 34
46 35 41 44 34 33 34 48 34 42 42 29 44 29 46 38
16 19 23 13 15 16 8 16 26 15 27 16 15 31 19 17
4 8 6 4 6 4 * 3 13 4 5 24 3 16 2 7
3 3 3 5 3 2 1 2 8 3 3 3 2 5 - 5
76 70 68 78 76 78 90 79 54 78 65 57 80 48 78 72
21 27 29 17 21 20 9 19 38 19 32 40 18 47 22 23

23
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Q18. when interacting with Non-Indigenous people, how often would you say your culture is respected?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
All of the time 21 24 18 23 21 21 17 20 21 37 22 19 23 20 18 25
Most of the time 35 36 35 31 35 33 40 34 37 26 37 34 28 32 40 35
only some of the time 30 25 34 28 33 28 28 31 28 22 29 29 33 30 32 27
Rarely or never 9 10 7 8 7 10 10 11 6 14 8 11 11 13 6 7
cannot say 6 4 7 9 3 7 5 4 8 - 4 7 5 5 4 7
NET: Al1/Most 56 60 53 54 57 55 57 54 58 63 58 53 51 52 58 60
NET: Only/Rarely/Never 38 35 40 37 40 38 38 42 34 37 37 40 44 43 38 34
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Q18. when interacting with Non-Indigenous people, how often would you say your culture is respected?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

All of the time

Most of the time
only some of the time
Rarely or never

Cannot say

NET: All1/Most

NET: Only/Rarely/Never

21
35
30

56
38

66

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

16 20 13 24 39 27 36 17 11 21 17 24 22 12 26 18
42 28 35 35 23 48 33 44 25 36 34 32 38 23 36 35
27 31 33 30 30 22 18 30 37 29 32 29 28 39 27 31
12 12 11 7 4 1 6 6 17 8 13 15 7 16 8 9
4 9 8 5 5 2 7 3 9 5 4 1 4 9 2 7
58 48 48 58 62 75 69 61 37 58 51 55 60 35 62 53
39 43 44 37 33 24 24 36 54 37 45 43 36 55 35 40
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Q20. Do you think that Non-Indigenous people's impression of Indigenous People is generally positive or generally negative?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Generally positive

Generally negative

Neither/both

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
25 35 16 26 25 25 23 26 18 57 24 26 28 24 23 28

43 36 48 47 38 42 49 46 41 38 42 44 51 45 46 37

26 21 31 21 30 27 23 22 36 5 30 21 18 24 27 30

6 8 4 6 7 6 5 6 5 - 4 9 3 8 4 5
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Q20. Do you think that Non-Indigenous people's impression of Indigenous People is generally positive or generally negative?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Generally positive

Generally negative

Neither/both

Cannot say

25
43

26

68

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

18 23 14 25 42 45 44 22 12 24 25 32 26 20 31 22
45 50 50 40 38 23 40 41 50 44 46 31 41 57 37 46
30 20 31 28 15 22 14 32 28 27 24 29 28 18 30 25
6 7 4 7 4 10 2 5 10 5 5 9 5 5 3 8
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Q21. over the past few years, do you think that non-Indigenous people's impressions of Indigenous People has gotten better,
become worse, or stayed about the same?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Gotten better
Become worse
Stayed about the same

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
40 45 38 39 46 35 37 38 45 48 45 33 37 38 44 38

18 20 15 15 19 17 18 20 13 23 16 20 26 22 14 15

35 28 41 41 25 39 40 34 37 29 35 35 26 30 38 39

7 7 7 4 10 9 5 9 5 - 4 12 11 9 4 7
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Q21. over the past few years, do you think that non-Indigenous people's impressions of Indigenous People has gotten better,

become worse, or stayed about the same?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Gotten better
Become worse
Stayed about the same

Cannot say

40
18
35

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
41 32 27 49 56 49 54 40 29 41 41 28 44 20 51 35
16 21 28 11 20 3 14 15 25 17 21 21 14 41 19 17
38 39 39 34 17 34 30 40 33 36 30 38 36 28 27 38
6 8 5 7 8 14 3 4 13 6 8 13 6 12 2 10
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Q22. How would you describe the current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Neither positive/negative
Somewhat negative

Very negative

Cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 ELQt s uit ngé Rur  Res  <Hs Comp sgéree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
4 199 9 14 13 16 13 17 9 26 13 14 26 13 12 16
32 3 29 32 36 26 31 31 34 29 33 31 28 38 31 23
22 18 23 21 22 22 20 21 2 9 22 22 16 21 21 23
21 16 26 25 16 23 24 18 26 27 24 17 14 18 23 25
7 s 7 s 7 & 9 7 6 9 6 9 9 5 8 8

5 s s 4 6 6 4 6 4 - 3 7 8 6 4 5
45 55 38 46 49 42 44 48 42 54 46 45 54 51 44 39
28 21 34 29 23 30 32 25 32 3 30 26 23 23 31 33
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Q22. How would you describe the current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Neither positive/negative
Somewhat negative

Very negative

Cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

14
32
22
21

45

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

12 13 6 16 31 16 29 7 10 13 17 12 14 11 24 9
38 27 26 29 35 41 34 39 19 30 37 37 33 27 26 34
21 23 29 21 14 10 13 21 29 23 20 16 22 22 18 23
23 19 21 24 11 24 17 22 24 22 15 29 21 18 24 20
4 14 12 5 2 1 4 6 11 7 7 4 6 13 8 7
2 4 6 5 8 8 3 4 7 5 3 1 4 10 1 7
50 40 32 45 65 57 63 46 29 43 54 50 47 38 50 43
27 33 33 29 13 25 21 29 35 29 22 33 27 31 31 26

28
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Q23. Do you think relations between Indigenous and non-Indigenous peoples in Canada are improving, deteriorating,
or staying about the same?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Improving
Deteriorating
About the same

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 ELQt s uit ngé Rur  Res  <Hs Comp Sgéree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
38 44 34 48 39 38 29 40 37 42 40 35 45 39 41 34

6 15 16 12 14 19 19 19 11 13 16 18 23 15 16 19

38 35 43 37 37 33 48 32 46 45 39 37 24 38 38 39

8 7 7 2 10 10 5 9 6 - 5 9o 8 8 5 7
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Q23. Do you think relations between Indigenous and non-Indigenous peoples in Canada are improving, deteriorating,
or staying about the same?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Improving
Deteriorating
About the same

Cannot say

38
16
38

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

42 27 33 37 57 44 55 36 27 38 47 21 41 26 46 34
11 23 18 18 7 10 15 16 17 16 17 18 15 25 16 16
42 40 41 36 32 39 27 44 39 40 28 53 40 34 34 40
4 10 8 8 5 8 3 5 17 6 8 8 5 15 3 10
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Q24. How frequently do you think Indigenous Peoples are the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 51N£t s uit T‘g?:é Rur  Res  <Hs Comp Sﬁ_éree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
44 35 51 31 41 48 53 47 40 50 45 43 54 36 48 53
40 42 39 54 39 36 35 37 44 34 43 37 28 46 39 32

9 14 6 13 10 7 7 8 11 16 8 12 9 12 8 6

1 01 1 - 2 1 1 - 11 - 1 2

6 9 4 2 8 8 4 7 4 - 3 8 8 6 4 6
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Q24. How frequently do you think Indigenous Peoples are the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Cannot say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

42 49 53 41 27 43 40 44 45 47 38 28 45 40 48 42
42 42 33 41 49 39 43 44 33 40 42 35 41 35 40 39
11 5 8 12 7 10 14 9 8 8 14 20 9 10 8 10
1 1 - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 1 1
4 4 6 5 14 6 3 3 13 5 6 11 4 13 3 8
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Q25. when it comes to discrimination against Indigenous Peoples in Canada today, do you think it is based mostly on the country's Taws
And institutions, or based mostly on the prejudice of individuals?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Often/ Sometimes/ Rarely 638 266 353 70 240 188 140 358 222 33 420 210 86 126 324 179

@ Q24

BASE: WEIGHTED 635 288 328 107 216 175 137 360 224 26 400 228 101 250 222 154
Based mostly the country's 14 21 9 12 18 11 15 16 10 31 15 13 20 12 17 14
Taws and institutions

Based mostly on the prejudice 52 51 54 64 51 47 51 47 59 54 51 54 35 58 48 47

of individuals

Both equally 30 26 32 17 29 37 33 34 25 15 32 27 38 23 33 38
Cannot say 4 2 5 7 2 6 1 3 6 - 2 7 6 7 2 2
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Q25. when it comes to discrimination against Indigenous Peoples in Canada today, do you think it is based mostly on the country's Taws
And institutions, or based mostly on the prejudice of individuals?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Often/ Sometimes/ Rarely 638 112 96 133 208 37 44 127 328 166 489 113 34 557 75 224 414

@ Q24
BASE: WEIGHTED 635 115 83 158 158 56 56 124 322 166 479 119 35 542 87 214 421
Based mostly the country's 14 13 11 10 18 30 9 20 14 10 12 22 19 14 18 18 13

Jaws and 1institutions

Based mostly on the prejudice 52 54 52 60 46 43 53 57 50 55 51 53 62 52 51 47 54
of individuals

Both equally 30 28 33 27 32 27 32 23 32 32 32 24 18 31 26 32 29
Cannot say 4 5 4 3 4 - 6 * 4 3 4 2 - 3 5 3 4
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Q29. [Agree (NET) Summary Table] Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations
Between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
a. Everyone will benefit from 82 81 84 77 86 81 81 84 78 90 84 81 90 79 82 90

lTooking more closely at
Indigenous perspectives on
community, land and culture

b. Indigenous Peoples expect 33 41 28 55 25 31 34 34 32 36 35 31 31 38 26 35
too much when it comes to
acknowledging past wrongs

c. Relationships between 67 65 68 65 64 71 67 65 68 77 69 65 71 62 69 73
Indigenous and non-Indigenous

Peoples will only improve if

social and economic

inequalities between the two

are reduced.

d. Indigenous Peoples hold a 81 78 84 77 82 82 84 81 84 80 86 77 75 78 86 83
unique place in this country
as the first inhabitants of
the Tands now called Canada.
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Q29. [Agree (NET) Summary Table] Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations

Between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

a. Everyone will benefit from
looking more closely at
Indigenous perspectives on
community, land and culture

b. Indigenous Peoples expect
too much when it comes to
acknowledging past wrongs

c. Relationships between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous
Peoples will only improve if
social and economic
inequalities between the two
are reduced.

d. Indigenous Peoples hold a
unique place in this country
as the first inhabitants of
the Tands now called Canada.

33

67

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

79 83 74 86 91 88 76 87 77 83 84 77 83 85 90 79
32 28 29 32 58 32 44 32 25 31 46 26 34 31 37 32
67 75 63 65 66 69 65 71 60 69 62 59 69 60 75 63
83 83 80 84 74 82 77 84 81 82 81 79 85 66 85 80

81
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

a. Everyone will benefit from looking more closely at Indigenous perspectives on community, land and culture

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Strongly agree 49 41 57 40 53 48 52 52 45 50 49 50 58 46 49 56
Agree 33 40 27 37 33 34 29 32 33 40 35 32 32 33 33 35
Neither agree/disagree 12 13 11 13 11 10 15 11 14 7 12 12 6 15 13 6
Disagree 3 4 2 9 1 4 2 2 6 - 3 3 1 4 3 2

Strongly disagree % % - - - % - x - - i _ - - % _

Cannot say 2 2 3 1 2 4 2 3 2 3 1 3 3 2 2 2
NET: Agree 82 81 84 77 86 81 81 84 78 90 84 81 90 79 82 90
NET: Disagree 3 5 2 9 1 4 2 2 6 - 3 3 1 4 3 2
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

a. Everyone will benefit from looking more closely at Indigenous perspectives on community, land and culture

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Strongly agree 49 46 51 47 54 56 40 50 50 45 51 51 24 49 52 58 45
Agree 33 33 32 27 33 35 49 26 37 32 32 33 54 34 33 32 33
Neither agree/disagree 12 14 11 16 11 8 9 17 9 14 12 10 12 12 7 9 14
Disagree 3 3 2 8 1 1 2 6 3 2 4 1 5 4 1 1 4

Strongly disagree & - - - % - - x - _ i _ - * _ _

Cannot say 2 3 3 3 2 - 2 1 1 7 1 4 6 1 7 * 4
NET: Agree 82 79 83 74 86 91 88 76 87 77 83 84 77 83 85 90 79
NET: Disagree 3 3 2 8 1 1 2 6 3 2 4 1 5 4 1 1 4
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

b. Indigenous Peoples expect too much when it comes to acknowledging past wrongs

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Strongly agree 14 15 15 26 12 12 13 13 18 16 16 13 15 18 10 16
Agree 19 26 13 28 13 19 21 21 14 20 19 18 16 20 15 19
Neither agree/disagree 23 24 23 15 25 24 26 21 27 33 23 24 20 22 26 23
Disagree 22 21 22 19 27 20 18 22 23 25 23 20 24 26 21 18
Strongly disagree 18 10 23 11 19 20 19 19 16 7 16 21 17 11 23 21
Cannot say 4 5 3 1 4 6 3 4 3 - 2 4 7 2 5 3
NET: Agree 33 41 28 55 25 31 34 34 32 36 35 31 31 38 26 35
NET: Disagree 40 31 46 30 46 39 38 41 39 31 40 41 41 38 43 39
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

b. Indigenous Peoples expect too much when it comes to acknowledging past wrongs

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree/disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

14
19
23
22
18

33

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én Eggg? Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
10 12 14 14 25 16 27 11 10 15 16 5 15 13 15 14
22 16 16 17 33 16 18 20 15 16 30 21 19 18 21 18
21 22 28 23 12 28 21 24 26 25 13 35 23 24 17 26
28 15 25 24 15 16 18 24 23 23 19 17 23 20 23 21
16 31 15 19 7 23 13 20 19 18 19 16 18 21 21 16
4 4 4 2 7 2 3 1 7 3 3 6 3 4 2 4
32 28 29 32 58 32 44 32 25 31 46 26 34 31 37 32
44 46 39 43 22 38 31 44 42 41 38 33 40 41 44 37

40
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

c. Relationships between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples will only improve if social and economic inequalities
between the two are reduced.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Strongly agree 30 27 33 26 29 32 33 31 27 28 30 32 34 23 35 35
Agree 37 38 36 40 35 39 34 34 41 49 39 33 38 38 34 37
Neither agree/disagree 23 24 23 20 27 19 25 25 21 15 22 24 16 27 21 20
Disagree 4 4 4 10 2 6 2 4 6 8 5 3 4 5 4 5
Strongly disagree 1 1 - - 1 * 1 1 1 - * 1 1 - 1 *
Cannot say 5 6 5 5 6 4 5 6 4 - 3 7 8 7 5 2
NET: Agree 67 65 68 65 64 71 67 65 68 77 69 65 71 62 69 73
NET: Disagree 5 5 4 10 3 6 2 4 6 8 6 4 5 5 5 5
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

c. Relationships between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples will only improve if social and economic inequalities

between the two are reduced.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree/disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

67

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB  SK/MB ON QcC ATL High M™ed Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

26 35 30 28 34 36 30 30 28 31 28 28 30 32 34 28
41 40 33 37 33 34 36 41 32 38 34 32 39 28 41 34
24 16 24 26 25 18 24 22 27 21 29 21 22 24 18 26
4 3 4 3 6 9 7 4 3 4 4 5 5 3 5 4
1 - - 1 - 1 * - 1 * - 2 * - 1
4 6 8 5 4 2 3 3 10 5 5 12 4 13 2 7
67 75 63 65 66 69 65 71 60 69 62 59 69 60 75 63
5 3 4 4 6 10 7 4 4 5 4 7 5 3 5 5
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

d. Indigenous Peoples hold a unique place in this country as the first inhabitants of the Tlands now called Canada.

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Strongly agree 54 46 61 49 58 50 58 59 48 35 54 55 59 51 56 60
Agree 27 32 23 28 24 32 26 22 35 45 32 22 16 28 30 23
Neither agree/disagree 12 15 9 13 14 10 11 13 9 20 9 15 15 15 10 10
Disagree 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 2 4 - 3 2 2 2 2 3
Strongly disagree 1 1 1 5 - 1 2 1 - 1 2 3 2 1 2
Cannot say 3 3 3 1 3 4 2 3 2 - 1 4 6 3 2 2
NET: Agree 81 78 84 77 82 82 84 81 84 80 86 77 75 78 86 83
NET: Disagree 4 4 4 9 1 4 3 3 4 - 4 4 5 3 3 5
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Q29. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about relations between
Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada

d. Indigenous Peoples hold a unique place in this country as the first inhabitants of the Tlands now called Canada.

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree/disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

54
27
12

81

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én Egcgé Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
54 61 56 56 33 61 45 59 50 55 56 37 56 48 54 54
29 22 24 28 41 21 32 25 30 27 26 41 29 19 31 26
10 10 13 10 20 11 18 11 11 12 12 11 10 21 9 14
2 2 4 3 2 - 1 3 2 2 3 4 2 4 1 3
1 2 2 1 1 - 2 1 1 2 - - 1 3 2 1
4 3 1 3 2 7 2 1 5 2 4 6 2 6 3 3
83 83 80 84 74 82 77 84 81 82 81 79 85 66 85 80
3 4 6 3 3 - 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 7 3 4
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Q31. In your opinion, how important is it for all non-Indigenous Canadians to understand the true history of how
Indigenous Peoples have been treated by governments and society in this country?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very important 67 56 76 50 69 72 72 69 65 72 70 64 70 61 71 74
Somewhat important 22 29 17 31 22 18 22 22 23 28 21 25 18 27 21 19
Not very important 6 9 3 17 4 3 4 4 8 - 7 4 5 9 4 2
Not at all important 1 2 - - 2 1 - 2 * - * 3 2 1 1 1
cannot say 4 4 4 2 4 6 2 4 3 - 2 4 5 3 3 4
NET: Important (Top 2 Box) 90 85 94 81 91 89 94 90 88 100 91 89 88 87 92 93
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q31. In your opinion, how important is it for all non-Indigenous Canadians to understand the true history of how

Indigenous Peoples have been treated by governments and society in this country?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important

Cannot say

NET: Important (Top 2 Box)

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

65 71 67 68 56 77 65 69 64 71 62 49 70 58 72 65
28 18 19 23 30 18 23 24 21 20 29 31 23 20 21 23
3 3 11 5 3 2 10 4 4 5 5 11 5 6 3 7
1 - 2 5 - - 1 1 1 - 1 4 1 1
3 8 2 4 7 3 2 1 10 3 3 9 2 11 2 5
93 89 85 91 86 95 88 93 85 91 91 80 92 79 93 88

90
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q32a. Is there one thing you wish non-Indigenous Canadians understood about Indigenous Peoples?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Indigenous Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
we are equal / we are not so 27 28 28 33 27 25 27 29 26 31 26 30 29 30 25 29

different / stop racism /
stereotypers / predjudices

History / culture 23 16 28 25 20 25 24 24 21 16 25 20 23 18 25 29
Mistreatment / traumas 13 9 15 12 13 12 15 13 13 3 13 13 16 13 15 11
Governments past actions 5 3 6 6 4 7 4 4 7 - 6 3 3 5 5 7
Residential Schools 2 * 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 - 2 2 3 - 3 2
Oother mentions 7 9 5 7 8 6 7 9 4 8 9 4 13 6 9 6
Cannot say 39 44 35 25 45 41 35 35 42 49 37 38 28 40 37 34
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Q32a. Is there one thing you wish non-Indigenous Canadians understood about Indigenous Peoples?

BASE: Indigenous Respondents
BASE: WEIGHTED

we are equal / we are not so
different / stop racism /
stereotypers / predjudices
History / culture
Mistreatment / traumas
Governments past actions
Residential Schools

Other mentions

Cannot say

23
13

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

30 30 27 27 30 15 27 28 27 31 21 9 29 22 25 28
23 23 24 27 11 22 22 25 23 23 27 10 25 15 27 21
13 19 20 11 4 3 10 14 14 13 15 5 13 16 15 12
5 6 9 3 4 2 6 5 5 6 3 - 5 3 7 4
1 3 3 * - - 1 2 2 2 2 - 1 2 1 2
5 5 6 7 15 5 11 6 6 6 11 10 6 13 10 6
38 36 32 39 44 55 37 36 40 37 34 68 37 41 30 43

39
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q33. How familiar would you say you are with the concept of reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
very familiar 25 21 28 19 27 27 21 25 22 31 29 17 25 18 27 33
Somewhat familiar 45 42 49 51 40 46 48 43 50 41 44 49 45 46 49 41
Not very familiar 17 23 12 26 18 13 17 17 18 19 17 20 13 20 15 16
Not at all familiar 6 6 5 4 7 6 5 6 5 9 7 5 7 8 3 6
cannot say 7 8 6 - 8 9 9 8 5 - 3 10 9 8 5 4
NET: Familiar 70 63 77 70 68 73 69 68 72 72 73 66 70 64 76 74
NET: Not familiar 23 29 17 30 24 18 22 23 23 28 23 24 20 28 18 22
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Q33. How familiar would you say you are with the concept of reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

very familiar
somewhat familiar
Not very familiar
Not at all familiar

Cannot say

NET: Familiar

NET: Not familiar

25
45
17

70

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

30 31 20 26 25 16 30 23 21 27 19 11 27 11 42 16
43 32 48 45 45 58 42 51 38 45 55 31 47 40 44 46
14 18 18 17 20 20 16 17 20 17 15 32 16 22 8 22
8 6 5 8 2 3 6 5 8 6 3 11 5 10 4 6

5 13 9 5 7 3 5 4 13 5 7 16 4 16 2 10
73 63 68 71 71 74 72 74 59 72 74 41 75 52 86 62
21 24 23 25 22 23 22 22 28 23 18 43 21 32 12 28

23
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q34. what does the word "reconciliation" mean to you, when you think about relations between Indigenous Peoples and
other people living in Canada?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not Very 603 252 334 69 226 178 130 339 209 31 397 199 80 111 313 173
Familiar @ Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 595 272 307 105 204 163 123 335 211 24 374 214 92 226 213 149
NET: Rebuild Relationship/ 30 31 29 41 27 27 29 27 34 43 30 30 31 33 29 27
Trust
Getting along / get along 8 10 7 20 5 5 6 6 11 15 8 8 6 11 5 8
with each other
Building a relationship / 7 7 7 2 5 13 6 8 6 2 8 6 12 7 7 7
rebuilding trust / respect /
Reunion
Brin? together / bring 6 5 7 8 8 4 5 5 8 8 6 7 6 6 6 7
people back together / come
/ working together
Harmony / 1iving in harmony 6 7 4 12 4 5 5 4 6 23 5 7 5 6 7 4
Repairing / fixing 4 4 4 3 6 1 5 3 5 - 4 3 1 5 4 1
relationships / past wrongs
Restoring / restore 2 1 3 - 2 3 3 2 2 - 2 2 2 - 3 3
relationships
Mending / mending relations 1 ® 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
/ fences
NET: Apology/ Make Amends 20 13 26 15 21 17 25 21 18 19 20 19 17 12 26 23
Acknowledging the past / 7 4 9 8 8 5 7 6 7 13 7 6 7 6 8 6

past wrongs

Forgiveness / asking for 5 3 7 8 4 3 7 7 3 3 5 6 8 5 6 4
forgiveness / forgive

CONTINUED/ ..
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

CONTINUED/ ..

Q34. what does the word "reconciliation" mean to you, when you think about relations between Indigenous Peoples and
other people living in Canada?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/
Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: WEIGHTED 595 272 307 105 204 163 123 335 211 24 374 214 92 226 213 149

BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not very 603 252 334 69 226 178 130 339 209 31 397 199 80 111 313 173
Familiar @ Q33

Recognition / recognize past 5 4 6 4 5 6 5 5 6 - 5 5 2 2 6 8
/ past wrongs
Apologizing / apology 3 3 4 - 5 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 2 6 3
Amends / to make amends 3 2 5 * 4 3 5 3 4 - 5 1 1 1 5 4
NET: Repair/ Correct Past 14 14 14 14 14 12 15 13 15 5 14 13 13 14 12 16
wrongs
Correcting the past / Past 13 13 13 14 13 11 13 12 14 5 14 12 11 14 11 14
wrongs
Making things better 1 ® 1 - 1 * 2 1 1 - 1 1 2 - 1 2
Governments past actions / * 1 * 1 1 - - * 1 - 1 #* - 1 1 -
wrongs
Move forward 5 2 7 3 4 4 11 4 7 12 5 6 4 5 5 7
Money / paying back / pay off 2 2 3 5 1 1 2 2 2 - 2 3 1 2 2 1
/ repayment
other mentions 8 10 6 5 8 8 11 8 8 5 10 5 12 7 8 9
Cannot say 36 38 34 29 40 43 28 39 31 37 34 39 32 37 35 36
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Q34. what does the word "reconciliation" mean to you, when you think about relations between Indigenous Peoples and
other people living in Canada?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not very 603 105 88 123 197 39 43 120 311 154 463 109 31 534 66 221 382
Familiar @ Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED 595 105 71 145 148 61 57 114 305 153 449 115 31 516 75 209 385
NET: Rebuild Relationship/ 30 31 28 30 31 34 26 29 31 31 30 32 24 29 34 30 30
Trust

Getting along / get along 8 2 3 9 9 10 17 11 7 9 7 13 4 7 11 7 8

with each other

Building a relationship / 7 6 8 6 6 11 6 3 7 7 5 11 15 6 11 9 6

rebuilding trust / respect /

Reunion

Bring together / bring 6 10 8 5 4 5 4 4 7 7 7 2 3 7 4 5 7

people back together / come
/ working together

Harmony / Tiving in harmony 6 7 5 2 8 11 3 8 6 4 6 6 2 6 4 7 5
Repairing / fixing 4 3 4 6 4 - - 4 4 4 5 * 2 3 6 1 5
relationships / past wrongs
Restoring / restore 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 2 1 3 2
relationships
Mending / mending relations 1 2 2 - 2 - - - 2 * 1 2 - 1 - 1 1
/ fences

NET: Apology/ Make Amends 20 23 22 17 20 12 22 23 22 16 24 7 7 20 15 18 21
Acknowledging the past / 7 10 6 10 3 - 9 6 9 4 8 3 4 6 11 6 7

past wrongs

Forgiveness / asking for 5 5 3 7 5 5 3 3 6 6 5 5 3 5 8 6 5
forgiveness / forgive

CONTINUED/..
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Q34. what does the word "reconciliation" mean to you, when you think about relations between Indigenous Peoples and
other people 1living in Canada?

BASE: WEIGHTED
BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not Vvery
Familiar @ Q33
Recognition / recognize past
/ past wrongs
Apologizing / apology
Amends / to make amends
NET: Repair/ Correct Past
wrongs

Correcting the past / Past
wrongs

Making things better
Governments past actions /
wrongs

Move forward

Money / paying back / pay off
/ repayment

Other mentions

cannot say

14

13

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
105 71 145 148 61 57 114 305 153 449 115 31 516 75 209 385
105 88 123 197 39 43 120 311 154 463 109 31 534 66 221 382

4 6 4 7 4 6 5 6 4 6 1 - 6 1 4 6
2 7 4 2 2 6 6 3 2 5 - - 4 2 4 3
6 4 2 4 2 2 5 3 2 4 2 - 4 1 2 4
16 15 15 15 5 13 15 15 11 16 8 7 14 10 14 14
14 14 14 14 5 13 14 14 11 15 7 7 14 9 12 13
2 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
8 13 2 5 5 - 4 6 6 6 3 - 6 1 6 5
7 2 1 2 - 2 3 2 1 2 1 5 2 1 1 3
8 9 9 7 12 4 12 6 10 9 4 8 7 12 10 7
32 25 38 36 44 44 28 34 40 32 49 56 36 37 36 36

36
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Q35. Have you seen or are aware of specific examples of progress toward reconciliation between Indigenous and

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

non-Indigenous Peoples, where you live or elsewhere in the country?

BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not Very
Familiar @ Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
603 252 334 69 226 178 130 339 209 31 397 199 80 111 313 173
595 272 307 105 204 163 123 335 211 24 374 214 92 226 213 149
54 49 58 45 54 55 60 50 62 59 57 50 50 53 51 59

31 35 28 46 25 30 31 34 27 23 30 34 40 32 31 30

15 16 14 10 21 14 9 16 11 19 13 16 10 14 17 10
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Q35. Have you seen or are aware of specific examples of progress toward reconciliation between Indigenous and

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

non-Indigenous Peoples, where you live or elsewhere in the country?

BASE: Very/ Somewhat/ Not Very
Familiar @ Q33

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

595

54
31

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
105 88 123 197 39 43 120 311 154 463 109 31 534 66 221 382
105 71 145 148 61 57 114 305 153 449 115 31 516 75 209 385

57 59 59 53 50 38 57 55 48 56 53 21 57 33 77 41
33 29 23 34 33 42 37 28 34 29 35 45 29 51 17 39
10 12 18 13 18 21 7 16 18 14 12 34 15 16 6 19

15
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Q36. what examples of progress toward reconciliation are you aware of?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Yes @ Q35 329 129 191 31 124 94 80 173 126 22 226 101 38 58 166 103
BASE: WEIGHTED 320 133 179 47 109 91 74 167 131 14 212 107 46 121 110 88
Apologies/acknowledgment of 11 7 14 12 7 10 14 10 11 6 11 9 5 5 16 12
past wrongs

Government actions 10 13 8 7 9 10 13 7 14 9 9 11 13 11 11 8
Teaching of First Nation / 10 9 11 8 14 8 8 8 13 9 11 8 5 9 12 8
education courses

Cultural programs / events / 7 3 10 3 8 6 10 8 7 - 9 5 3 5 8 10
awareness

Compensation / money / payout 6 5 7 5 3 7 10 6 7 - 6 7 8 5 4 10
/ cash payments

Acknowledgement 6 3 8 12 3 7 5 5 8 - 5 9 7 9 4 5
Land acknowledgments 5 5 5 12 3 7 2 3 8 - 4 7 - 4 7 5
The Truth and Reconciliation 4 5 3 5 6 2 2 3 2 37 4 3 5 2 8 1
commission

working together 3 6 * 4 3 4 2 4 2 13 3 3 6 3 2 4
other mentions 12 14 10 16 8 5 22 17 7 5 11 15 24 11 10 15
Cannot say 33 34 34 27 38 40 23 34 33 21 35 30 28 40 29 30
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Q36. what examples of progress toward reconciliation are you aware of?

BASE: Yes @ Q35

BASE: WEIGHTED
Apologies/acknowledgment of
past wrongs

Government actions

Teaching of First Nation /
education courses

Cultural programs / events /
awareness

Compensation / money / payout
/ cash payments

Acknowledgement
Land acknowledgments

The Truth and Reconciliation
commission

working together
Oother mentions

Cannot say

11

10
10

12

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
61 49 68 110 19 18 76 174 68 264 59 6 300 26 168 161
60 42 85 78 30 21 65 168 74 254 60 6 292 25 161 160
17 5 13 11 - 10 7 13 10 12 7 - 10 16 8 14

5 11 9 10 19 13 7 10 9 11 4 15 10 2 7 13
13 7 14 8 3 - 11 12 7 11 8 - 10 7 12 8
8 6 10 5 5 6 6 9 6 8 4 - 8 5 10 5
4 12 6 8 - - 12 6 4 8 1 - 6 7 4 8
10 4 9 1 10 - 7 7 6 6 6 - 5 16 7 5
5 7 3 7 10 - 5 7 1 5 5 - 6 - 5 6
1 - 6 6 3 - 9 3 1 3 5 - 3 16 4 3
7 1 1 4 4 - 4 3 4 4 2 - 3 5 5 1
8 14 11 14 17 10 14 13 8 12 9 49 12 9 11 13
32 34 28 33 39 61 32 26 47 30 48 36 34 27 33 34

33
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

a. Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Major barrier 42 41 44 42 42 43 43 44 39 40 44 40 55 42 41 45
Moderate barrier 39 37 42 46 41 34 37 34 46 52 41 37 25 38 41 40
Minor barrier 9 14 5 10 9 10 8 11 8 3 8 11 4 9 11 8
Cannot say 9 8 9 3 8 13 12 11 7 6 7 12 16 11 7 7
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

a. Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 42 32 35 48 44 53 38 42 44 38 45 39 27 43 41 50 38
Moderate barrier 39 48 42 35 35 29 49 37 41 39 39 38 43 40 33 37 40
Minor barrier 9 9 10 9 11 6 9 15 9 5 9 12 9 10 6 8 10
Cannot say 9 10 14 8 9 12 3 6 6 17 7 11 21 7 20 4 12
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

b. Different worldviews or values

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Major barrier 36 35 37 30 38 35 40 35 35 51 39 33 33 36 37 37
Moderate barrier 40 40 41 46 38 44 35 41 40 48 41 40 46 42 41 40
Minor barrier 17 19 16 18 19 13 18 16 20 2 16 18 10 15 17 19
Cannot say 7 6 6 6 5 8 7 8 4 - 4 9 11 7 5 4
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

b. Different worldviews or values

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 36 41 37 40 37 18 38 40 34 38 37 33 39 37 30 40 34
Moderate barrier 40 38 32 37 37 57 48 30 45 39 41 45 26 43 33 44 39
Minor barrier 17 16 22 15 18 22 13 24 17 14 18 13 18 16 23 16 17
Cannot say 7 4 9 8 8 3 2 6 5 9 4 8 18 4 14 1 9
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor

barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

c. Socio-economic inequalities

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Major barrier
Moderate barrier
Minor barrier

Cannot say

Fe-
Total Male male

682
682

44
30
16

INDIGENOUS

GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 ;L;t s uit ngé Rur  Res  <HS Comp Siéree
201 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
33 0S4 42 44 46 45 42 47 5S4 49 39 37 39 51 47
37 25 29 33 27 29 30 30 30 29 31 31 28 31 31
21 11 18 14 16 17 18 14 10 16 15 17 19 11 17
9 10 1 9 11 10 10 10 6 6 15 14 14 7 5

10

107



Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

c. Socio-economic inequalities

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/
Total BC AB  SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low oOften asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 44 41 47 49 47 27 48 38 45 48 48 31 37 46 37 50 42
Moderate barrier 30 28 22 34 31 28 31 29 31 29 28 38 25 31 26 30 30
Minor barrier 16 23 17 8 11 31 17 25 15 10 15 19 14 16 17 18 15
cannot say 10 8 13 10 10 14 3 8 9 13 8 11 24 7 21 2 14
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor

barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

d. Non-indigenous People's lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Major barrier
Moderate barrier
Minor barrier

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
46 33 58 40 47 52 43 48 45 47 50 42 52 43 52 46

29 33 25 26 29 27 33 27 30 39 31 26 18 25 31 33

18 25 12 28 19 12 17 17 20 14 17 20 13 23 13 15

7 9 6 6 6 9 7 9 5 - 2 12 16 9 4 6
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

d. Non-indigenous People's lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 46 52 45 54 45 25 47 37 46 51 49 41 39 47 42 51 44
Moderate barrier 29 24 27 20 35 45 23 31 31 24 30 27 20 30 22 30 28
Minor barrier 18 19 19 19 13 22 23 25 19 14 16 24 24 19 14 16 19
Cannot say 7 6 9 7 8 9 7 7 4 11 5 8 18 4 21 2 10
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor

barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

e. Lack of political Teadership willing to implement real change

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Major barrier
Moderate barrier
Minor barrier

Cannot say

Fe-
Total Male male

682
682

50
29
13

INDIGENOUS

GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 Txlgt Ys  uit T‘gg; Rur  Res  <Hs Comp Scsaéree
201 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
43 55 47 51 49 50 54 48 31 52 48 53 48 55 48
31 28 29 30 30 26 26 31 60 30 28 24 30 27 32
17 10 17 12 13 14 12 15 9 13 14 12 13 12 15
o 7 7 7 8 10 9 7 - 5 10 11 9 6 5
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

e. Lack of political Teadership willing to implement real change

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/
Total BC AB  SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low oOften asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 50 47 57 53 52 34 52 39 52 55 54 44 25 51 43 56 46
Moderate barrier 29 29 21 24 29 38 39 35 29 24 29 31 25 30 22 30 28
Minor barrier 13 16 9 13 13 23 8 20 13 8 11 16 33 13 18 13 14
Cannot say 8 8 13 11 6 5 2 6 6 12 6 9 18 5 18 1 11
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

f. Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Major barrier 36 28 43 27 34 42 38 37 34 49 38 34 38 29 42 41
Moderate barrier 31 28 34 36 30 29 30 31 31 29 33 28 34 27 32 39
Minor barrier 21 29 14 31 22 16 20 17 28 13 23 19 7 27 19 14
Cannot say 12 15 9 5 14 13 13 15 6 9 6 20 21 17 8 6
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

f. Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 36 32 33 42 42 23 31 36 36 39 39 29 27 37 31 41 34
Moderate barrier 31 39 33 23 31 32 28 28 34 28 31 33 26 32 26 35 29
Minor barrier 21 22 19 26 15 22 26 29 21 19 21 25 18 23 13 19 22
cannot say 12 7 14 9 12 23 16 7 10 14 10 14 29 8 30 6 15
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor

barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

g. Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Major barrier
Moderate barrier
Minor barrier

Cannot say

Fe-
Total Male male

682
682

45
28
16

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
37 51 46 44 46 44 48 40 45 46 44 43 38 48 54
31 27 24 30 27 32 26 32 30 34 21 26 28 31 28
23 11 25 16 14 14 13 21 25 15 19 11 19 15 15
10 11 5 11 13 10 13 7 - 5 16 20 15 7 4

10
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

g. Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/
Total BC AB  SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low oOften asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 45 48 44 41 48 40 46 39 47 48 46 44 34 47 34 52 42
Moderate barrier 28 26 26 32 30 33 23 31 30 26 28 35 19 29 30 33 26
Minor barrier 16 21 14 18 12 11 19 24 16 13 17 11 29 17 15 11 19
Cannot say 10 5 16 9 10 15 12 6 8 13 9 10 18 8 22 4 13
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor

barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

h. Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education

funding)

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Major barrier
Moderate barrier
Minor barrier

Cannot say

Fe-
Total Male male

682
682

58
21
13

INDIGENOUS

GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 7'N;t s uit Tvcv% Rur  Res  <HS Comp Siéree
201 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
49 67 54 62 54 60 56 61 61 64 52 47 53 65 60
25 19 26 19 22 21 21 23 25 22 20 27 24 19 22
19 8 18 13 11 12 13 13 g8 11 16 10 14 12 14
8 6 3 5 13 7 10 3 6 3 12 16 10 4 4
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Q37.To what extent do you think each of the following presents a major barrier, a minor barrier, a moderate barrier, or a minor
barrier to achieving reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous People in Canada?

h. Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education

funding)

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N

REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Major barrier 58 66 61 57 62 34 63 50 61 60 62 48 47 61 42 63 56
Moderate barrier 21 15 17 21 21 32 27 25 21 18 21 26 16 22 20 23 21
Minor barrier 13 12 11 14 11 25 8 18 14 9 12 18 14 12 19 11 14
Cannot say 7 7 11 8 6 10 2 6 4 13 6 8 23 5 19 3 10
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Q38. Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and
non-Indigenous people in your 1ifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Very optimistic 21 26 16 13 22 24 20 22 20 21 21 21 33 18 22 23
Somewhat optimistic 52 46 58 58 53 46 53 49 56 51 55 49 39 56 52 49
Somewhat pessimistic 15 15 13 16 13 14 18 15 13 23 13 18 14 13 15 18
Very pessimistic 4 5 4 3 5 6 3 5 3 5 4 5 9 4 6 4
Cannot say 8 7 9 10 8 9 6 8 8 - 6 8 4 9 6 6
NET: Optimistic 72 72 75 71 75 70 73 72 76 72 76 69 73 74 73 72
NET: Pessimistic 19 20 17 19 17 21 21 20 16 28 18 23 23 17 21 22
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q38. Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and
non-Indigenous people in your 1ifetime?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Very optimistic 21 17 24 18 22 30 21 38 14 15 21 21 17 21 19 33 15
Somewhat optimistic 52 62 44 52 47 46 55 46 64 40 53 55 38 55 37 48 54
Somewhat pessimistic 15 15 14 16 15 15 11 6 15 21 14 14 25 14 18 11 17
Very pessimistic 4 3 9 4 5 4 3 4 2 10 5 3 8 4 9 4 5
Cannot say 8 4 9 9 11 5 9 6 6 14 7 7 12 6 16 3 11
NET: Optimistic 72 78 68 70 69 77 77 84 77 55 74 76 54 77 57 81 68
NET: Pessimistic 19 18 22 21 20 19 14 10 17 31 19 17 34 18 27 15 21
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Q39. Do you believe that you as an individual can make a meaningful difference in helping to achieve reconciliaton 1in
Canada over your Tifetime?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Yes 40 37 44 48 39 47 28 40 41 54 44 37 48 32 43 52
No 14 20 9 21 11 9 23 16 14 17 16 13 13 22 10 10
Too early to say 40 37 43 26 45 38 44 38 41 28 37 45 37 41 43 34
Cannot say 5 6 4 5 6 6 4 6 4 - 4 6 2 6 4 4
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Q39. Do you believe that you as an individual can make a meaningful difference in helping to achieve reconciliaton 1in
Canada over your Tifetime?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

) Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Yes 40 46 37 33 42 45 41 49 42 34 42 41 26 43 30 60 31
No 14 15 17 15 16 12 6 21 12 17 14 18 18 13 25 8 18
Too early to say 40 34 39 45 38 34 52 27 42 41 41 34 53 41 30 30 44
cannot say 5 4 7 7 4 9 2 4 5 8 4 7 3 3 14 2 7
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Q40. Have you personally been involved in any activities that promote reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Yes 33 31 34 29 29 41 30 33 31 47 37 26 33 29 31 44
No 56 58 55 66 55 46 63 55 61 41 54 61 55 61 58 48
Cannot say 11 11 11 5 16 13 7 12 8 12 8 13 12 11 11 8
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Q40. Have you personally been involved in any activities that promote reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Total Respondents 682 118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
Yes 33 35 34 29 35 42 23 37 30 33 33 40 10 36 16 100 -
No 56 51 56 58 57 45 68 57 60 49 56 50 73 54 66 - 83
Cannot say 11 14 11 13 8 13 9 6 10 17 10 10 17 9 17 - 17
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Q41. How interested are you in getting involved in activities that promote reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous
Peoples,if there were opportunities to do so?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: No/ Cannot say @ Q40 450 192 244 48 176 127 99 254 164 13 276 160 59 95 235 107
BASE: WEIGHTED 459 218 227 78 169 112 101 263 162 14 261 184 74 190 162 94
Definitely interested 16 13 18 14 16 19 14 17 13 20 19 12 26 14 21 14
Likely interested 40 35 46 43 44 35 36 44 36 46 39 43 35 40 41 41
Likely not interested 20 26 15 18 19 21 22 19 21 27 18 23 17 24 18 19
Definitely not interested 12 13 10 16 9 9 15 6 21 7 13 11 9 14 7 17
cannot say 13 14 11 9 13 16 12 13 10 - 11 11 12 8 14 9
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q41. How interested are you in getting involved in activities that promote reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous
Peoples,if there were opportunities to do so?

BASE: No/ Cannot say @ Q40

BASE: WEIGHTED

Definitely interested
Likely interested

Likely not interested
Definitely not interested

Cannot say

16
40
20
12

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT
BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No

80 69 98 138 23 35 78 230 130 336 71 36 365 73 - 450
79 58 120 110 39 47 80 235 128 337 77 37 360 85 - 459
17 16 12 15 28 9 20 16 14 17 12 15 15 23 - 16
39 29 43 37 31 64 39 45 35 42 41 19 43 34 - 40
22 19 13 29 19 16 20 18 19 18 24 30 20 17 - 20
14 12 17 10 4 5 9 11 13 11 7 30 12 8 - 12

9 24 15 9 18 6 12 10 18 12 15 6 11 18 - 13

13
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Q42. what type of reconciliation activities have you been involved with?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Yes @ Q40 232 99 127 24 85 76 47 132 70 20 162 67 34 38 107 85
BASE: WEIGHTED 223 99 118 32 70 79 43 129 73 12 155 66 37 76 71 73
Culture / cultural events / 23 22 23 25 31 19 14 19 29 18 19 30 15 28 18 22
activities / learning

Classes / education / 19 7 28 21 21 19 16 15 28 6 18 23 21 18 18 23
university / at school

tﬁg?ﬂjﬂg ; gpfﬁ;?ﬁsiguaﬁeness 13 8 16 19 14 10 12 9 19 10 14 12 4 9 16 14
Community learning / events 12 10 13 3 8 14 20 11 12 12 11 12 5 6 12 18
Activism / protests/ marches 7 9 6 - 7 9 7 9 3 10 7 7 8 8 5 8
Helping children / families 4 3 3 2 5 3 4 5 1 - 3 6 5 5 3 3
Volunteering 3 3 3 4 5 2 - 4 2 - 4 1 - - 3 5
Other mentions 12 20 6 20 10 8 16 11 10 30 13 9 16 5 14 15
Cannot say 31 30 33 21 27 35 36 36 27 21 35 24 37 36 30 27
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q42. what type of reconciliation activities have you been involved with?

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT

. Occ- Rare/
Total BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No

BASE: Yes @ Q40 232 38 33 43 84 20 12 55 111 57 178 49 5 218 14 232 -
BASE: WEIGHTED 223 42 29 49 59 28 14 48 100 64 168 51 4 207 17 223 -
Culture / cultural events / 23 28 28 32 19 10 12 22 22 27 25 16 - 22 32 23 -
activities / learning

Classes / education / 19 26 15 19 20 4 46 9 21 21 23 9 - 21 3 19 -
university / at school

tﬁg?ﬂjﬂg ; gpfﬁ;?ﬁsiguaﬁeness 13 26 6 16 12 3 7 19 13 11 16 5 - 13 10 13 -
Community learning / events 12 8 13 13 13 8 20 7 18 7 10 18 - 12 5 12 -
Activism / protests/ marches 7 19 2 4 5 5 6 2 8 10 6 7 16 7 6 7 -
Helping children / families 4 8 4 2 5 - - 2 4 4 5 1 - 4 5 4 -
Volunteering 3 - 8 2 1 5 9 4 4 - 3 4 - 3 - 3 -
Other mentions 12 14 - 9 17 18 6 24 8 6 10 17 42 12 12 12 -
Cannot say 31 20 35 27 33 51 14 33 28 35 29 36 42 30 39 31 -
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Q42 .what type of reconciliation activities might you like to get involved with if given the opportunity?

BASE: No/ Cannot Say @ Q40 and
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Learning / information /
training / bringing awareness
Community Tearning / events

Culture / cultural events /
activities / learning

Classes / education /
university / at school

Activism / protests/ marches
Helping children / families
Volunteering

Other mentions

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
342 137 195 36 134 97 75 204 117 12 215 124 46 73 187 81
347 159 179 58 132 83 73 212 113 13 200 144 58 148 128 70
8 6 9 10 11 6 4 8 8 10 11 4 8 5 12 8

6 9 3 15 4 2 7 7 6 - 5 7 8 8 5 3

5 5 5 11 3 5 4 3 6 38 5 5 4 5 6 3

5 2 8 10 4 5 1 5 5 6 4 5 9 4 7 2

3 3 2 4 3 1 3 3 1 6 2 3 6 1 4 3

2 1 2 4 2 - 2 2 1 - 1 3 4 2 2 1

1 - 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 - - - 1 1

6 9 4 5 7 9 4 8 3 12 6 7 11 7 7 4
69 66 71 45 71 75 77 68 74 44 68 70 54 69 61 80
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q42. what type of reconciliation activities might you Tike to get involved with if given the opportunity?

BASE: No/ Cannot Say @ Q40 and
Answering

BASE: WEIGHTED

Learning / information /
training / bringing awareness
Community Tearning / events

Culture / cultural events /
activities / learning

Classes / education /
university / at school

Activism / protests/ marches
Helping children / families
Volunteering

Other mentions

Cannot say

S BN W

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
65 46 67 111 17 30 62 182 93 260 55 25 282 55 - 342
61 37 82 89 31 41 63 187 88 262 60 24 279 63 - 347

8 6 5 12 7 5 4 9 9 9 6 5 9 6 - 8
2 10 3 4 19 6 7 7 3 5 15 - 4 14 - 6
6 12 3 6 - 4 7 3 8 6 4 - 4 9 - 5
7 2 6 6 - 2 4 6 2 4 7 6 4 7 - 5
5 - 4 1 2 3 4 2 3 3 4 - 3 2 - 3
- 2 4 1 4 - 1 2 2 2 2 3 9 - 2
- 2 1 1 - - 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 - 1
2 3 5 10 - 11 13 4 7 5 8 21 6 10 - 6
74 68 69 66 67 73 64 69 68 72 53 71 73 47 - 69

69
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Q43. Have you ever had a discussion with non-Indigenous/ Indigenous friends about Indigenous-Non-Indigenous relations or

reconciliation?

BASE: Yes @ Q13

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree
583 243 323 62 225 172 124 318 211 31 387 186 62 106 300 168
567 252 299 92 201 157 117 312 211 23 366 193 65 212 203 145
51 42 57 49 53 55 43 53 46 55 54 45 54 40 58 59

42 52 35 47 39 38 48 40 46 45 39 49 39 54 35 34

7 6 8 4 8 7 9 7 8 - 7 6 7 6 7 6
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q43. Have you ever had a discussion with non-Indigenous/ Indigenous friends about Indigenous-Non-Indigenous relations or

reconciliation?

BASE: Yes @ Q13

BASE: WEIGHTED

Yes
No

Cannot say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
109 87 112 195 32 42 116 308 142 472 91 20 583 - 218 365
112 70 134 146 46 54 109 301 136 456 92 19 567 - 207 360

54 61 39 54 65 40 54 48 56 51 52 29 51 - 76 36
35 33 51 40 32 58 44 45 34 43 35 57 42 - 20 54
11 6 10 6 3 2 2 7 11 6 14 14 7 - 4 9
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Q44. which of the following words best describes your feelings about these discussions about reconciliation?

BASE: Yes @ Q43

BASE: WEIGHTED

Meaningful
Frustrating
Instructive
Uncomfortable
Superficial
Other mentions

Cannot say

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 ELQt s uit ngé Rur  Res  <Hs Comp Siéree
319 118 189 31 128 100 60 181 104 20 223 94 36 45 173 101
287 106 169 45 107 86 50 165 97 13 199 8 35 8 116 86
62 64 59 64 59 65 61 62 59 88 61 62 73 59 62 65
43 24 52 33 49 44 39 41 46 19 47 36 32 46 44 40
23 27 21 24 27 16 24 28 15 41 23 23 24 22 25 21
21 15 23 30 15 21 27 18 27 6 20 25 11 23 19 24
6 19 13 21 13 14 18 15 16 13 14 19 21 14 17 16
3 2 3 - 3 5 2 3 2 -2 6 3 2 4 2

* - 1 - 1 - T 1 - - 1 - . - * 1
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q44. which of the following words best describes your feelings about these discussions about reconciliation?

BASE: Yes @ Q43

BASE: WEIGHTED

Meaningful
Frustrating
Instructive
Uncomfortable
Superficial
Other mentions

Cannot say

62
43
23
21
16

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
59 54 51 110 22 20 71 162 77 269 44 6 319 - 173 146
60 42 52 79 30 22 59 144 76 235 47 6 287 - 157 131
53 60 67 68 57 68 67 60 58 62 66 29 62 - 69 54
47 52 37 46 31 42 17 55 45 44 37 67 43 - 40 48
23 20 20 25 30 18 34 20 21 25 14 - 23 - 20 26
25 19 25 22 9 23 13 24 25 21 22 20 21 - 22 20
18 18 11 13 14 22 20 15 14 15 17 23 16 - 13 18

5 3 4 1 4 - 1 1 8 2 6 20 3 - 3 3
- 2 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 -
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q45. what is the highest level of education you have attained?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Some elementary (Grades 1 - 6) 2 2 2 1 2 3 - 2 2 - 3 1 1 5 - -
Com§1eted elementary (Grades 7 2 3 1 1 1 2 4 3 - 5 1 3 5 5 - -
ig?e high school (Grades 9 - 35 46 24 81 31 20 27 38 34 36 31 44 46 90 - -
completed high school (Grades 16 17 16 6 18 19 16 19 14 2 13 21 21 - 47 -
12, 13 or OAQ)

community college/ vocational/ 11 7 16 2 9 15 19 10 13 - 12 11 5 - - 47
trade school/ commercial/

CEGEP

Some university 18 13 24 1 33 17 9 12 23 48 24 9 5 - 53 -
Completed university 9 7 11 4 3 15 15 9 10 - 10 7 8 - - 36
Post graduate university/ 4 4 4 3 2 7 7 5 3 10 5 3 6 - - 17
professional school

Cannot say 2 3 1 1 2 2 4 2 * - 1 2 2 - - -
NET: <HS 39 51 27 84 35 25 31 43 37 41 35 48 52 100 - -
NET: Completed High School 34 29 40 7 51 36 25 31 37 50 37 30 26 - 100 -
NET: Post-secondary 24 17 31 8 13 37 40 24 26 10 27 20 19 - - 100
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Q45. what is the highest level of education you have attained?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Some elementary (Grades 1 - 6)

Completed elementary (Grades 7

some high school (Grades 9 -
11)

completed high school (Grades
12, 13 or OAQ)

Community college/ vocational/
trade school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post graduate university/
professional school

Cannot say

NET: <HS
NET: Completed High School

NET: Post-secondary

35

16

11

18

39
34

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low oOften asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

2 4 - 2 5 - 2 1 4 2 3 - 2 2 5 .
1 6 - 1 5 - 4 2 - 2 1 4 1 7 3 1
45 36 41 29 24 32 33 33 39 34 44 31 34 42 26 40
11 18 19 16 15 15 14 15 20 15 18 22 16 17 11 18
12 13 9 13 13 7 8 13 11 11 9 8 11 9 10 12
16 15 22 18 8 32 21 21 14 21 10 13 20 11 21 17
11 1 5 14 14 7 8 11 5 8 11 12 10 2 16 5
1 3 4 5 8 6 8 3 2 5 2 1 4 4 6 3
2 4 1 2 7 - 1 4 2 2 9 1 6 1 3
47 46 41 32 34 32 39 36 43 38 48 35 37 50 34 42
27 33 41 34 24 47 35 36 34 36 27 35 36 28 32 35
24 16 17 33 35 20 25 28 19 25 22 21 25 16 33 20

24
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q46. which of the following best describes your current Tiving situation?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Living on your own 17 21 13 7 16 20 20 19 11 26 18 15 24 12 19 21
Living with one or more 16 17 16 5 23 15 15 16 19 7 22 7 9 11 24 13
roommates

Living with a partner (spouse, 25 21 29 8 19 31 40 28 22 20 25 25 24 17 22 44
in a relationship)

Living with one or more 37 36 36 81 36 25 19 33 41 43 34 43 37 48 34 22
parents

Living with other family 13 11 15 12 13 12 19 15 12 20 12 16 11 15 14 12
members (including children)

other (specify) 4 4 4 1 2 9 2 5 3 - 3 5 7 7 2 1
Cannot say 2 3 1 - 2 2 2 2 1 - * * 1 1 * 1

137



Q46. which of the following best describes your current Tiving situation?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Living on your own

Living with one or more
roommates

Living with a partner (spouse,
in a relationship)

Living with one or more
parents

Living with other family
members (including children)

other (specify)

Cannot say

17
16

25

37

13

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

8 14 17 23 26 10 17 14 18 17 19 12 15 26 26 12
13 21 18 15 13 15 16 16 16 15 18 25 16 13 17 16
34 22 19 27 23 24 26 28 19 25 26 16 26 16 25 25
42 37 34 37 34 32 35 37 38 38 34 32 38 35 30 40
15 16 20 9 3 15 17 13 13 14 10 19 15 8 10 15

2 7 3 4 2 5 7 2 4 5 2 - 4 5 7 2

1 4 2 1 4 - 1 4 1 1 2 1 6 1 2
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q47. Which best describes where you currently Tive?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
A city 61 58 64 56 62 63 60 56 70 61 100 - 30 55 66 67
A town or village 20 21 18 21 19 22 18 21 17 17 - 54 23 22 19 17
A rural area 17 18 16 23 14 13 20 20 11 22 - 46 45 22 13 14
cannot say 2 3 2 - 4 2 2 3 2 - - - 2 1 2 2
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Q47. Which best describes where you currently Tive?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

A city
A town or village
A rural area

Cannot say

61
20
17

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

61 67 62 63 56 47 68 63 58 64 54 49 65 44 69 57
26 13 17 19 21 29 21 18 20 18 26 24 20 17 20 20
12 17 18 17 18 24 10 18 17 16 17 28 14 33 9 20
1 3 4 2 6 - 1 1 5 2 3 - 1 6 1 3
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Q48. Do you live on-reserve or off-reserve?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: First Nation @ A5 386 173 202 46 126 121 93 386 - - 235 141 93 84 179 112
BASE: WEIGHTED 392 192 189 63 116 121 92 392 - - 218 163 110 168 121 93
on-reserve 28 33 23 39 22 25 32 28 - - 15 46 100 34 24 23
off reserve 66 59 76 60 67 71 65 66 - - 83 49 - 59 74 75
cannot say 5 8 1 1 11 4 3 5 - - 2 5 - 7 2 2
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Q48. Do you live on-reserve or off-reserve?

BASE: First Nation @ A5

BASE: WEIGHTED

on-reserve
off reserve

Cannot say

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
76 59 67 129 24 26 66 191 113 280 84 20 318 65 132 254
79 51 80 101 39 36 68 193 109 282 91 18 312 77 129 263
19 26 33 21 52 32 33 21 29 22 41 59 21 57 28 28
80 70 59 77 33 60 66 74 61 72 55 41 76 30 69 65

1 4 8 2 15 8 1 5 10 6 4 - 3 13 2 7
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Q49. which Tanguage 1is spoken most often at home?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

English
French
other (Please specify)

Decline to answer

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 %gt s uit T‘g?:é Rur  Res  <Hs Comp Sgéree
682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
89 8 94 91 8 8 90 87 92 94 94 8 8 87 94 89

6 9 3 3 5 9 5 6 4 -4 7 10 7 2 6

2 4 1 2 1 2 4 3 1 6 1 4 3 2 3 2

3 5 13 5 3 2 4 2 S s s 4 4 1 3
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Q49. which Tanguage 1is spoken most often at home?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

English
French
other (Please specify)

Decline to answer

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459

97 95 88 97 39 98 95 92 82 91 84 85 92 73 89 89
- - 1 1 53 - 3 5 7 5 6 4 5 11 6 6
1 - 6 2 2 - 2 4 2 3 6 2 6 3 2
2 5 5 2 6 - 2 1 7 2 7 4 2 10 2 4
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Al. which of the following best describes your gender?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
Male 47 100 - 63 42 43 47 49 42 63 44 50 57 60 40 33
Female 50 - 100 37 53 55 51 48 56 32 53 46 39 35 59 65
Transgender or Transsexual 2 2 - - 4 1 1 2 2 5 3 1 1 3 1 1
Two-Spirit 3 2 2 - 5 3 1 4 * - 3 3 5 3 2 3
Genderqueer * - * - 1 * 1 . 2 1 - - - * 1
Nonbinary 1 - 1 - 4 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - 3 1 -
Another gender identity * * - - - 1 - * - - - * 1 - - 1
(specify)

Prefer not to say * - - - - 1 - * - - - 1 2 * * -
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

Al. which of the following best describes your gender?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

Male

Female

Transgender or Transsexual
Two-Spirit

Genderqueer

Nonbinary

Another gender identity
(specify)

Prefer not to say

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
42 45 46 41 76 43 58 42 45 43 54 62 44 59 44 48
53 53 49 58 24 55 41 57 47 54 40 38 53 37 53 49
3 3 2 1 - - 1 1 4 2 2 - 2 2 * 3
5 2 4 3 2 2 - 3 6 3 6 - 3 3 4 3
- - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - * * * *
3 - 2 1 - 2 2 1 3 1 3 - 2 * 3 1
- - 1 - - - - - 1 % - - - 1 % -

- 2 * - - - - - 1 * - - 1 -
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Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

A2. In what year were you born?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
16-17 16 22 12 100 - - - 16 18 18 15 19 22 35 3 5
18-22 35 32 37 - 100 - - 30 40 53 36 32 23 31 52 18
23-26 28 26 30 - - 100 - 31 24 29 29 27 28 18 29 42
27-29 21 21 21 - - - 100 24 19 - 21 22 27 17 15 34
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A2. In what year were you born?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

16-17
18-22
23-26
27-29

16
35
28

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS  INVOLVEMENT

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often gg?én 52524 Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
22 11 13 16 17 18 24 18 8 15 24 5 16 17 14 17
27 32 42 35 26 48 28 34 41 36 33 37 36 34 31 37
25 30 26 28 34 24 21 26 34 29 22 30 28 28 35 24
25 27 18 22 22 10 27 22 16 20 21 28 21 21 19 22

21
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A3. In what province or territory do you currently Tive?

INDIGENOUS
GENDER AGE GROUP COMMUNITY EDUCATION
Fe- Fir Me- In- Twn/ On HS PS/

Total Male male 16-17 18-22 23-26 27-29 /Nat tis uit Cty Rur Res <HS Comp degree

BASE: Total Respondents 682 291 371 72 261 203 146 386 234 33 438 227 93 133 342 192
BASE: WEIGHTED 682 318 344 109 239 191 143 392 235 26 416 249 110 267 233 167
British Columbia 18 16 19 25 14 16 21 20 15 16 18 19 13 22 14 18
Alberta 13 12 13 9 12 14 16 13 14 5 14 10 12 15 12 9
Saskatchewan 10 10 10 9 12 10 7 9 14 - 10 11 9 11 13 5
Manitoba 15 14 15 11 17 14 14 11 22 6 15 12 15 15 17 13
ontario 25 22 28 24 24 24 26 26 21 29 26 24 19 20 24 33
Quebec 10 16 5 11 7 12 10 10 8 9 9 10 18 9 7 14
New Brunswick 3 3 2 2 4 3 1 3 2 7 2 5 5 3 4 1
Newfoundland and Labrador 2 2 3 2 3 2 - 2 21 1 4 - 2 3 2
Nova Scotia 4 3 5 5 5 2 4 4 3 - 4 4 5 2 5 5
Prince Edward Island = 1 - - - 1 - d - - 1 - - 1 -
Nunavut 1 1 * - - 1 1 # 6 1 1 2 1 # -
Northwest Territories 1 ® 1 - ® 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1
Yukon Territory * - - - 1 - - * - - * - - 1 - -
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A3. In what province or territory do you currently Tive?

BASE: Total Respondents

BASE: WEIGHTED

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick
Newfoundland and Labrador
Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island
Nunavut

Northwest Territories

Yukon Territory

18
13
10
15
25
10

A N W

Canadian Youth Reconciliation Barometer 2019 — INDIGENOUS YOUTH

LIFE OTHER RECONCILI'N
REGION SATISFACTION OTHER CONTACT FRIENDS INVOLVEMENT
occ- Rare/

BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL High Med Low Often asion Never Yes No Yes No
118 102 141 222 43 47 133 341 187 514 120 41 583 87 232 450
121 88 168 168 67 61 129 335 192 506 128 42 567 101 223 459
100 - - - - - 19 18 18 18 19 13 20 5 19 17

- 100 - - - - 12 12 15 13 11 11 12 17 13 13
- - 41 - - - 6 11 12 11 8 5 9 15 9 11
- - 59 - - - 15 14 16 15 16 5 14 18 13 15
- - - 100 - - 25 26 21 24 26 31 26 19 26 24
- - - - 100 - 12 9 10 9 12 9 8 19 13 9
- - - - - 32 1 3 2 3 1 7 3 1 3 3
- - - - - 23 2 2 2 2 2 6 2 3 2 2
- - - - - 42 6 5 1 3 4 11 4 1 1 5
- - - - - 3 - 1 - S - - - -

- - - - - - 1 1 * - 4 ® 3 1 *
- - - - - - 1 1 * 1 - - 1
- - - - - - - - 1 * - - - -
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